












^i

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

BUREAU OF ETHNOLOGY: J. W. POWELL, DIRECTOR

THE

PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS

uOGY
BY

11083
1889

LIBRARY,
e^Y^^US THOMAS

WASHINGTON
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

1 8 S !»





CONTENTS,

Page.

lutiocUiction 7

CiiAPTKK I. Histoiieal evidence U

Chaptkk II. Siiiiilarity of the arts and ciistoiiis of tlie iiioiiiid-biiildei.s to tliosc

of ludiaus .. 14

Architecture 14

Tribal divinious 18

Similarity in burial customs 18

Removal of the llesh before burial I'J

Burial beneath or in dwoUinys , 'Jl

Burial in a sittinj^ or squatting posture 21

The use of lire iu burial ceremonies 21

Similarity of the stone implements and ornaments of various fribcs 22

Mound and Indian pottery 2)5

Chai'Tek III. Stone graves and what they teach 25

CllAPTKK I\'. The Cherokees as mound- builders :U

CiiAPTEii V. The Cherokees and the Tallegwi 38

3





ILLUSTRATIONS.

Fig.





Till: PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

By Cyrus Thomas.

rNTEODUCTION.

No otboT ancient works of the United States have become so widely

known or have excited so much interest as those of Ohio. This is due

in part to their remarkable character but in a much greater degree to

the "Ancient Monuments of the Mississippi Talley," by Messrs. Squier

and Davis, in which these monuments are described and figured.

The constantly recurring question, " Who constructed these works?"

has brought before the public a number of widely diiferent theories,

though the one which has been most generally accepted is that they

originated with a people long since extinct or driven from the country,

who had attained a culture status much in advance of that reached by

the aborigines inhabiting the country at the time of its discovery by

Europeans.

The opinion advanced in this paper, in support of which evidence

will be presented, is that the ancient works of the State are due to In-

dians of several different tribes, and that some at least of the typical

works, were built by the ancestors of the modern Cherokees. The dis-

cussion will be limited chiefly to the latter proposition, as the limits of

the paper will not permit a full presentation of nil the data which might

be brought forward in support of the theory, and the line of argument

will be substantially as follows:

First. A brief statement of the reasons for believing that the Indians

were the authors of all the ancient monuments of the IMississippi Val-

ley and Gulf States; consequently the Ohio mounds must have been

built by Indians.

Second. Evidence that the Cherokees were mound builders after

reaching their historic seats in East Tennessee and western North

7



8 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

Carolina. Tliis and the preceding positions are strengthened by the

introduction of evidence showing that the Sliawnees -were the authors

of a certain type of stone graves, and of mounds and other works con-

nected therewith.

Third. A tracing of the Cherokees, by the mound testimony and by

tradition, back to Ohio.

Fourth. Reasons for believing that the Cherokees were the Tallegwi

of tradition and the authors of some of the typical works of Ohio.



CnAPTER I.

THE IIISTORIGAL EVIDENCE.

Space will not permit any review here of the various theories in re-

gard to the builders, or of the olyjections made to the theory lliat tliey

were Indians, or of the historical evidence addncible in support of this

theory. Simple declaration on these points must suffice.

The historical evidence is clear and undisputed that when the regio)i

in which the mounds api)ear was discovered b^' Europeans it was iidiab-

ited by Indians only. Of their previous history nothing is known ex-

cept what is furnished by vague and uncertain traditions or inferred

from the study of their languages and customs. On the other hand
tliere is no historical or other evidence that any other race or people

than the Indians ever occupied this region, or any part of it, previons

to its discovery by Europeans at the close of the fifteenth century.

We enter the discussion, therefore, with at least a presumi)tion in

favor of the conclusion that these works were built by the Indians

—

a presumption which has not received the consideration it deserves

;

indeed, it is so strong that it can be overcome only by showing that

those mounds, or the specimens of art found in them, which were un-

questionably the work of the builders, indicate an advancement in skill

and knowledge entirely beyond that reached bj' the Indians previous

to contact with Europeans. But all the genuine discoveries so far made
in the explorations of the mounds tend to disprove this view.

If it can be shown that tribes occupying the mound region at the

time they were first visited by Europeans used mounds, and in some
cases built them, it will be a fair inference that all these structures are

due to the same race until the contrary is proved.

The objection urged by many that the Indian has always been a rest-

less nomad, spurning the restraints of agriculture, has been effectually

answered, especially by Mr. Lucieu Carr.' History also bears us out

in the assertion that at the time of the discovery nine tenths of the

tribes in the mound district had fixed seats and local habitations, de-

pending to a great extent for sustenance upon the cultivation of the

soil. So far as the southern districts, now comprising the Gulf States,

are concerned, it goes further and asserts over and over again that the

tribes of that section were mound-builders when first encountered by
the whites. To verify this assertion it is only necessary to read the

' Moumls of the Mississippi Valley Historically Cousidered.



10 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

chronicles of I)c Soto's expedition and tbe writings of the pioneer trav-

elers and French missionaries to that section. This evidence proves

conclusively not only that this had been a custom, but that it was con-

tinued into the eighteenth century.

Such statements as the following, attested by various contemporane-

ous authors, should suffice on this point:

The caciques of this country make a custom of raising near their dwellings very

high hills, on whicJi they sometimes build their houses.'

The Indians try to ])lace their villages on elevated sites, but inasmuch as in Florida

there are not many sites of this kind wlierci they can conveniently build, they erect

elcvafions ihrmsclnefi in the following manner, etc.

^

The chief's house stood near the beach upon a very high mount )n(u]c htj hand for

defense.''

The last, which was on Tampa Bay, was most likely near Phillippi's

Point, where tradition fixes De Soto's landing place, and where a num-
ber of mounds and shell hea])s have been found. One of these, opened

by Mr. S. T. AValker,^ was found to consist of three layers. In the

lower were " no ornaments and but little pottery, but in tlie middle

and to]) layers, especially tlie latter, nearly every cranium was encircled

by strings of (colored beads, brass and copper ornaments, trinkets, etc.

Among other curious objects were a ])air of scissors and a fragment of

looking-ghiss."

An earlier exi)loration is thus described: "The governor |l)eSotoJ

o])ened a large temple in the woods, in which were buried the cliiefs

of the country, and took Crom it a quantity of pearls * * * which

were spoiled by being buried in tlie ground."''

Another clironicler says: " This house stood on a high moniul ((rrro),

similar to others we have already mentioned. Round about it was a

roadway sufficiently broad for six men to walk abreast."^ (There are

good reasons for believing thi.s to be the Etowah mound near Carters-

ville, Ga.)^

The town of Talise is described as being strong in the extreme, in-

closed by timber and earth."

IJerrera speaks of " a towji of 400 houses, and a large square, where
the cacique's liouse stood uj)on a mouiul made by art." ^

Father (jravicsr'" sjx'aks of mounds of the Akansea and "Tounika"
villages.

M. La llarpe says "the cabins of the Yasous, Courois, Offogoula,

and Ousjjie [along the Yazoo about 1700] are dispersed over the coun-

' IJiedma, Hist. Coll. La., vol. tl, ]). lOf).

-Garcilassode la Vega, Hist. Fla., ed. 17::^;!. p. C)'.).

•Gentleman of Elvas. Bradford Club series, vol. .^i, p. '2r?.

^ Smithsonian Report, 1S71I (IHHO), pp. :i92-422.

f'Biedma, Hist. Coll. La., vol. 2, p. 101,

'Oarcilasso de la Vega, Hist. Fla., ed. 172:5, p. KID.

'Tliomas, Mag. Am. Hist., Miiy, IHHI, ])p. /JO.^., 400.

** G.are i lasso. Hist. Fla., ]>. 141.

'^ Hist. Am., Stevens's transl., vol. (;, p. Ct.

'"Shea's Pearly French Voyages, ])]). 12(1, KU).



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. '11

try upon mounds of earth made with their own hands, from which it is

inferred that these nations are very ancient and were formerly very

numerous, although at the present time they hardly number two hun-

dred and fifty persons." ' (This seems to imply that there were numer-

ous mounds unoccupied.) " In one of the Natches villages," says Du-

mont, " the house of the chief was placed on a mound." ^

Another writer says: "When the chief [of the Natchez] dies they

demolish his cabin and then raise a new mound on which they build

the cabin of him who is to replace him in this dignity."^

According to liartram, in the Cherokee town of Stico the council-

house was on a mound, as also at Oowe.''

The same writer says ' the Choctaws raised mounds over their dead

in case of communal burials.

It is apparent from Jefferson's language'^ that the burial mounds of

Virginia were of Indian origin.

These references, which might be indefinitely multiplied, are suffi-

cient to bear out the assertion that history testifies that the southern

tribes were accustomed to build mounds.

It is a matter of surprise that so little is to be found regarding the

mounds in the older records of the Northern States. There is but one

statement in the Jesuit Kelations and no mention in the writings of the

Recollects, so far has been found, and yet one of the missionaries

must have passed a good portion of the winter of 1700 in the very midst

of the Cahokia group. Coldeii notes that "'a- round hill was sometimes

raised over the grave in which a corpse had been deposited."' Carver

noticed ancient earthworks on the Mississippi near Lake Pepin, but knew
nothing of their origin.^ Ileckewelder observed some of these works

near Detroit, which he was informed had been built by the Indians. An
account of them was j)ublished in a Philadelphia periodical in 1780 or

1790. This description was afterwards given briefly in his " History of

the Manners and Customs of the Indian Nations."

These older records mention facts which aiford a reasonable explana-

tion of some of the ancient monuments found in the northern section

of the country; as for example the communal or tribal burials, where

the bones and remains of all the dead of a village, region, or tribe, who
had died since the last general burial (usually a period of eight to ten

years) were collected and deposited in one common grave. This method,

which was followed by some southern tribes, has been described by Bar-

' La Harpc, Hist. Coll. La., part 3, p. lOrt, New York, 1851.

2 Mem. Hist. La., vol. 2, p. 109.

^La Petit, Hist. Coll. La., vol. 3, pp. 141, 142, note. Also Lcttres ddifiantes ct cnrioaes,

vol. 1, pp. 200, 2(J1. See Da Pratz, Histoiro Lonisiane, 1758, vol. 3, p. 10.

* Bartram's Travels, pp. 345, 367.

fll)ia.,p..5ir).

'•Notes on Virginia, 4tli Am. ed., 1801, pp. 142-147.

''Hist. Five Nations, introd., vol. 1, Ijondon, 1755, p. 10.

^Travels, ed. 1790, Piiila., p. 30; ed. 177'.», London, p. .57.



12 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

tram/ Dainont/-^ Komaiis,^ and otlicrs, but most fully by Joau dc Brebeuf.*

It is a well-attested fact tliat northern as well as southern Indians

were accustomed to erect palisades around their villages for defense

against attack.

Some evidences of mound building by northern Indians may be found

in the works of comparatively modern writers. Lewis C. Beck ^ afiirms

that " one of the largest mounds in this country has been thrown up on

this stream [the Osage] within thelast thirty orforty years by the Osages,

near the great Osage village, in honor of one of their deceased chiefs."

It is in-obablc this is the mound referred to by Major Sibley,*^ who says

an Osage Indian informed him that a chief of his tribe having died

while all the men were off on a hunt, he was buried in the usual man-

ner, with his weapons, etc., and a small mound was raised over him.

When the hunters returned this mound was enlarged at intervals, every

man carrying materials, and so the work went on for a long time, and the

mound, when finished, was dressed off to a conical form at the top. The
old Indian further said he had been informed, and believed, that all

the mounds had a similar origin.

Lewis and Clarke mention not only the erection of a mound over a

modern chief, but also numerous earthworks, including mounds, which

were known to be the work of contemporaneous Indians."

L. V. Bierce"^ states that when Nicksaw, an old Wyandotte Indian

of Summit County, was killed, "the Indians buried him on the ground

where he fell, and according to their custom raised a mound over him

to commemorate the place and circumstances of his death. Bis grave

is yet to be seen."

Another writer says :
" It is related by intelligent Indian traders that

a custom once prevailed among certain tribes, on the burial of a chief or

brave of distinction, to consider his grave as entitled to the tribute of a

portion of earth from each passer-by, which the traveler sedulously car-

ried with him on his journey. Hence the iirst grave formed a nucleus

around which, in the accumulation of the accustomed tributes thus paid,

a mound was soon formed."'*

The same author says ^" the tumulus at the Great Butte des Morts

'Travels (17<J1), p. 510.

'^ Mciiioires IliHt. L.i., vol. 1, p. 240.

^Nat. and Civil Hist. Fla., pp. 88-90.

111 his account "Des c6r6raoiiics qii'ils [les Hurons] gardcnt en leiir s^pnUure ct

(Ic leiir deiiil," and "De la Fe3t6 soleruaelle de.s morts."—Jesuit Relations for 1630,

jip. 129-131). See translation in Tlioinas's "Burial Mounds of the Northern Section

of the United States," Fifth Annual liept. Bur. Etlinol., p. 111). See also Lafitan,

"Moours desSanvages," vol. 2, pp. 447-4;').").

• (iazetteer of tho~ States of 111. and Mo., p. 308.

' Featherstonhaiijfli, Excur. through Slave! States, p. 70.

'Travels, Dublin e,d., 1817, j)]). 30,31, .^).^), 07, ll.'>, 117, \-22-\2:^,otc.

** JIistori(;al U(Mninise(>,nces of Snmniit County, Ohio, p. I'.'M.

'Smith's History of Wisconsin, vol. 3, 18.')4, p. 245.
' " Ibid., ]). 202.



THE PliOliLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 13

(Great 11 ill of the Deatl) was raised over the bones of Oiitagami (Fox

Iiuliaii) warriors slain in battle with the Freneh in 1700.

According to a Winnebago tradition, nionnds in certain localities in

Wisconsin were built by that tribe, and others by the Sacs and Foxes.^

There is another Indian tradition, ai)i)arently fonnded on fact, that

the Essex mounds in Clinton County, Mich., are the bnrying places of

those killed in a battle between the Chippewas and rottawatomies,

which occurred not many generations ago.-
.

V\Y[i^^ Hist. Soc. , Kept. I, pp. 88, 81).

^ Smitlisoniau Report, part 1, 1881, p. 848.



CHAPTEE II.

SIMILARITY OF THE ARTS AND CUSTOMS OF THE MOUND BUILDERS
TO THOSE OF INDIANS.

Tlio historical evidcuce is, as we have seen, couchisive that some of

the tribes of Indians were mound-builders.

The explorations by the Bureau of Ethnology in the South and West
have also brought to light so many corroborative focts that the question

may be considered settled. These will shortly be given to the public;

only a few can be noticed here, and that in a very brief and general way.

As the country Avas inhabited only by Indians at the time of its dis-

covery, and as we have no evulence, unless derived from the mounds,
of its having ever been occupied by any other people, every fact indi-

cating a similarity between the arts, customs, and social life of the

mound-builders and those of the red Indians, is an evideuce of the

identity of the two peoples. The greater the number of these resem-

blances, the greater the probability of the correctness of the theory, so

long as we find nothing irreconcilable with it.

Architecture.—One of the first circumstances which strike the mind
of the archieologist who carefully studies these works as being very

significant, is the entire absence of any evidence in theui of architect-

ural knowledge and skill approaching that exhibited by the ruins of

Mexico and Central America, or even equaling that exhibited by the

Pueblo Indians.

It is true that truncated pyjaiuidal mounds of large size and some-

what regular proportions are found in certain sections, and that some
of these have ramps or roadways leading ui> to them. Yet when com-

pared with the pyramids or teoculli of Mexico and Yucatan the differ-

ences ill the manifestations of architectural skill are so great, and the

resemblances are so faint and few, as to fiiiiiish no grounds whatever

for attributing the two classes of works to the same people. The facts

that the works of the one i>eople consist chiefly of wrought and scul[)-

tured stone, aud that such materials are wholly unknown to the other^

forbid the idea of any relationshi[) between the two. The dilfereni^e

between the two classes of monuments indicates a wide divergence—

a

complete step—in the culture status.

Mexico, Central America, and Peru are dotted with the iiiins of stone

edifices, but in all the mound-building area of the United States not

the slightest vestige of one attributabli; to the peoi)le wlio erepted the

11



THE PKOBLEM Oi^ THE OHIO MOUNDS. 15

eartbeii structures is to be found. The utmost tliey attained in this

direction was the construction of stone cairns, rude stone walls, and

vaults of cobble-stones and undressed blocks. This fact is too signiti-

caut to be overlooked in this comparison, and should have its weight

in forming a conclusion, especially when it is backed by numerous other

important differences.

Though hundreds of groups of mounds marking the sites of ancient

villages are to be seen scattered over the Mississippi Valley and Gulf

States, yet nowhere can there be found an ancient house. The inference

is therefore irresistible that the houses of the mound-builders were con-

structed of perishable materials; consequently that the builders were

not sufficiently advanced in art to use stone or brick in building, or

else that they lived a roving, restless life that would not justify the

time and trouble necessary to erect such permanent structures. As the

last inference is irreconcilable with the magnitude and extent of many
groups of these remains we are forced to the conclusion that the first

is true.

One chief objection to the Indian origin of these works is, as already

stated, that their builders must have been sedentary, depending largely

upon agriculture for subsistence. It is evident, therefore, that they had
dwellings of some sort, and as remains of neither stone nor brick struct-

ures are found which could have been used for this purpose, we must
assume that their dwellings were constructed of perishable material,

such as was supplied in abundance by the forest region in which they

dwelt. It is therefore apparent that in this respect at least the dwell-

ings of mound-builders were similar to those of Indians. But this

is not all that can be said in reference to the houses of the former, for

there still remain indications of their shape and character, although
no complete examples are left for inspection. In various places, espec-

ially in Tennessee, Illinois, and southeast Missouri, the sites of thou-

sands of them are yet distinctly marked by little circular depressions

with rings of earth around Ihem. These renmins give the form and
size of one class of dwellings that was common in the regions named.
Excavations in the center usually bring to light the ashes and hearth
that mark the place where the fire was built, and occasionally unearth
fragments of the vessels used in cooking, the bones of animals on whose
flesh the inmates fed, and other articles pertaining to domestic use.

During the ex[)lorations of the Bureau in southeastern Missouri and
Arkansas, finding the remains of houses in low, flat mounds was a
common occurrence. Although the wood in most cases had disap-

peared, what had not been converted to coals and ashes having rotted

away, yet the size and form, and, in part, the mode of construction,

were clearly indicated. The hard-tramped, circular, earthen floor gave
the size and foriu; the numerous fragments of burnt clay foruiing a
layer over the floor—often taken by explorers for brick—revealed the
method of plastering their dwellings ; the charred remains of grass and



16 THE rUOIJLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

twig.s sliowcd tliat it had been .streii,i;tliciic(l by this admixture; the

impressions left on the iuuer face of these himps of biiiiit phisteriiig

ie\eak'd the character of the hithiiiij;', which was in some cases branches

and t\vij;s, but in others s[)lit cane. The roof was thatched witli 4;rass

or matting", the cliarred remains of wliich were found in more than one

instance. In i)robably nine cases out of ten it was ai)i)arent these

dwellings had been burned. This was found to be due to the custom

of burying' the dead in the lloor and burning tlie dwelling over them,

covering the remains with dirt often before the fire had ceased burning.

As Ui general rule the strata are found in this order: (1) a top layer

of soil from 1 foot to 2 feet thick; (2) a layer of buri't clay from o to 115

inches thick (though usually varying from 4 to 8 inches) and broken

into lumps, never in a uniform, unbroken layer; immediately below

this (3) a thin layer of hardened muck or dark clay, though this does

not always seem to be distinct. At this depth in the mounds of the

eastern part of Arkansas are usually found one or more skeletons.

Take, for example, the following statement by Dr. Edward Talmer

in regtird to these beds:

As a general and almost universal rule, after reuioviiig a foot or two of top soil, a

layer of burut clay in a broken or fragmentary^ condition would be found, some' imi\s

with impressions of grass or twigs, and easily crumbled, but often luird, and stanii)e(l,

api)arentlj', with an implement made of split reeds of comparatively large size. This

layer was often a foot thick, and frequently burned to a brick-red or even to clinkers.

Below this would be found more or less ashes, and often 6 inches of charred grass

immediately over the skeletons. These skeletons were found lying in all directions,

some with the fare up, otiiers with it down, and others on the side. With each of

these were one or more vessels of clay.

lv,emains of rectangular houses were also discovered, though much
less frequent than other forms. These consisted of three rooms, two in

front and one in rear. For example, Dr, Palmer found in a broad [)lat-

formlike elevation not more than 3 feet high the remains of a house of

this form which he traced by the l)urnt clay. The lines of the ui)right

walls were very apparent, as also the clay which nuist have fallen from

them, and which raised the outer marginal lines considerably higher

than the inner area. Dr. Palmer remarks:

Tlie lire must have been very ficree, aid tlie clay around the cilges was evi<leuHy

at some height above tlie lloo^-, as I judgt^ from the irregular way in wliieh it is scat-

tered around the margins.

f]xcavations in the areas sliowed that they were covered with a layer

of burnt clay, uneven and broken; immediat(;ly below this a layer of

ashes G inches thick, ;ind below this bhick loam. On these areas large

trees were growing, one a p()i)lar 3 feet in diatnetei'. Below one of these

floors were found a skeleton, some pottery, and a. pipe. A large oak

formerly stood at this }K)int, but it 1ms been blown down.

Subsequently the remains of anotlier dwelling of ])i-ecisjL'ly tlie same

form, that is, two square rooms Joined and a third of the same size

iuunediately behind these two, were discovered in the same region by



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 17

(Jolouel Korris. In this case remimuts of the upright posts aiul reed

latbing forming tbe walls were found, also the clay plastering.

Prof. G. C. Swallow' describes a room formed of poles, lathed with

split cane, plastered with clay both inside and out, which he found in a

mound in southeastern Missouri. Colonel Norris found parts of the de-

cayed poles, plastering', and other remains of a similar house in a large

mound in tbe same section.

From the statements of tbe early writers, a few of which are given

here, it is evident that the bouses of tbe Indians occupying this region

when lirst visited by the whites were very similar to those of the mound-

builders.

La narpo, speaking of tbe tribes in some parts of Arkansas, says:

"The Indians build their huts dome-fashion out of clay and reeds."

Schoolcraft says the Pawnees formerly built similar houses. In Iber-

ville's JournaP it is stated that tbe cabins of the Bayogoulas were

round, about 30 feet in diameter, and ])lastered with clay to the height

of a man. Adair says: "Thej' are lathed witb cane and plastered

with mud from bottom to top within and without witb a good covering

of straw."

Henri de Tonty, the real bero of the French discoveries on the Mis-

sissippi, says the cabins of the Tensas were square, with the roof dome-

shaped, and that the walls were plastered with clay to the height of 12

feet and were 2 feet thick. '^

A description of tbe Indian square houses of this southern section

by Du Pratz ' is so exactly in point that I insert a translation of the

whole passage:

The cabius of the natives are all perfectly square ; noue of them are less than 15

feet in extent in every direction, but there are some which are more than 30. The
following is tlieir manner of biiikliug them : The natives go into the new forest to

seek the trunks of young walnut trees of 4 inches iu diameter and from 18 to 20 feet

long; they plant the largest ones at the four corners to form tbe breadth and the

dome; but before fixing the others they prepare the scaffolding; it consists of four

l>oles fastened together at the top, the lower ends corresponding to the four corners;

on these four poles others are fastened crosswise at a distance of a foot apart ; this

uiakes a ladder witb four sides, or four ladders joined together.

This done, they fix the other poles in the ground iu a straight line between those

of the corners ; wben they are thus planted they are strongly bound to a iiolo which

crosses them within each side [of the house]. For this purpose large splints of stalks

are used to tie them at the beight of 5 or G feet, according to the size of tbe cabin,

whicb forms tbe walls; these stauding poles are not more than 15 inches apart from

each other; a young man then mounts to the end of one of tbe corner poles witb a

cord in his teeth; be fastens the cord to the pole, and as ho mounts within, tbe polo

bends, because those who are below draw the cord to bend the pole as much as is

necessary ; at the same time another young man fixes the pole of tbe opposite corner

in the same way ; tbe two poles being thus bent at a suitable height, they are fastened

' 8tb Rept. Peabody Museum, 1875, pp. 17, 18.

2 Relation in Margry, Decouvertes, 4tb part (March, IG'jy), p. 170.

'Relation of Henry do Tonty iu Margry, Decouvertes, vol. I, 1876, p. 600.

Mlist. L.n,., vol. 2, Freueb cd., 1758, pp. 173-17^; Englished., 1764, p. 359.

0009—2



18 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

strongly and eveuly. TLe same is doue with the poles of tbe two other corners as

they are crossed over the lirst oucs. Finally all the other poles are joined at the

poinl, which makes altogether the tignre of a bower in a summer-house sucli as we

have in France. After this work they fasten sticks on the lower sides or walls at a

distance of about 8 inches across, as high as the pole of which I have spoken, which

forms the length of tbe wall.

These sticks being thus fastened, they make mud walls of clay, in which they put

a sufficient amount of Spanish moss; these walls are not more than 4 inches thick
;

tUcy leave no opening but the door, which is only 2 feet in width by 4 in height;

there are some much smaller. They then cover the frame-work which I have just de-

scribed with mats of reeds, j)ntting tbe smoothest on the inside of the cabin, taking

care to fasten them togetlier so that they arc well joined.

After this they make large bundles of grass, of the tallest that can be found in the

low lands, and which is 4 oi' 5 feet long; this is put on in the same way as straw

which is used to cover thatched houses ; the grass is fastened with large canes, and

splints, also of canes. When the cabin is covered with grass they cover all with a

matting of canes well bound together, and at the bottom they make a ring of " bind-

weeds" all around the cabin, then they trim the grass evenly, and with this defense,

however strong the wind may be, it can do nothing against the cabin. These cover-

ings last twenty years without being rei)aired.

ISTunierons other references to the .same effect might be given, but

these are suflicieiit to show that the remains found in the mounds of

the South are precisely what would result from the destruction by fire

of the houses in use by the Indians when first encountered by Euro-

peans.

It is admitted now by all archa'ologists that the ancient works of

New York are attributable to Indians, chiefly to the Iroquois tribes.

This necessarily carries with it the inference that works of the same

type, for instance those of northern Ohio and eastern Michigan, are due

to Indians. It is also admitted that the mounds and burial pits of Can-

ada are due, at least in part, to the Ilurons.'

Tribal dirisions.—As the proofs that the mound-builders pertained to

various tribes often at war with each other are now too numerous and

strong to be longer denied, we may see in them evidences of a social con-

dition similar to that of the Indians.

Similariti/ in burial customs.—There are perhaps no other remains of

a barbarous or unenlightened people which give us so clear a concep-

tion of their superstitions and religious beliefs as do those which relate

to the disposal of their dead. By the modes adopted for such disposal,

and the relics fouiul in the receptacles of the dead, we are enabled not

only to understand something of these superstitions and beliefs, but

also to judge of their culture status and to gain some knowledge of

their arts, customs, and modes of life.

The mortuarj- customs of the mound-builders, as gleaned from an ex-

amination of their burial mounds, ancient cemeteries, and other depos-

itories of their dead, present so many striking resemblances to those of

the Indians when first encountered by the whites, as to leave little

' David Boyle, Ann, Kept. Canadian Institute, 188G-'87, pp. 9-17
; Ibid., 1888, p. 57.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 19

room for doubt regarding tlieir identity.' Nor is tliis similarity limited

to the customs in the broad and general sense, but it is carried down to

the more minute and striking peculiarities.

Among the general features in wliicn resemblances are noted are tlie

following:

The mound-builders were accustomed to dispose of their dead in many
different ways; their modes of sepulture were also quite varied. The

same statements will apply with equal force to the Indians.

"The commonest mode of burial among North American Indians,"

we are informed by Dr. H. C. Yarrow",^ "has been that of interment in

the ground, and this has taken place in a number of ways." The dif-

ferent ways he mentions are, in pits, graves, or holes in the ground;

in stone graves or cists; in mounds; beneath or in cabins, wigwams,

houses or lodges, and in caves.

The most common method of burial among the mound-builders was

by inhumation also, and all the different ways mentioned by Dr. Yar

row as practiced by the Indians were in vogue among the former. It

was supposed for a long time that their chief and abnost only i)lace of

depositing their dead was in the burial mounds, but more thorough

explorations have revealed the fact that near most mound villages are

cemeteries, often of considerable extent.

The chief value of this fact in this connection is that it forms one

item of evidence against the theory held by some antiquarians that the

mound-builders were Mexicans, as the usual mode of disposing of the

dead by the latter was cremation.^ According to Brasseur de liour-

bourg the Toltecs also practiced cremation.*

Removal of the flesh before bttrial.—This practice appears to have been

followed quite geuerall}^ b}^ both Indians and mound-builders.

That it was followed to a considerable extent by the mound builders

of various sections is shown by the following evidence:

The confused masses of human bones frequently found in mounds
show by their relation to each other that they must have been gathered

together after the flesh had been removed, as this condition could not

possibly have been assumed after burial in their natural state. In-

stances of this kind are so numerous and well known that it is scarcely

necessary to i)resent any evidence in support of the statement. The
well-known instance referred to by Jefferson in his "Notes on Yirgiuia"-"'

' Evidence bearing on this point will be found in the paper ou The Burial Mounds
of the Northern Sections, by C. Thomas, in the Fifth Annual Report of the Bureau

of Ethuolog}^.

-First Annual Report Bureau of Etbuology, Smithsonian Institution, 1879-80

(1881), p. 93.

'Clavigero, Hist. Mex., Culleii's transl., I, 325 ; Torqucniada, Mouarq. lud., I, p. CO,

etc.

^H. II. Bancroft, Native Races, vol. 2, 1882, p. 609.

^Fourth Am.ed., 1801, p. 143; p. 146, in 8th ed.



20 THE PKOBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

is oiK^. in point. '• Tlie ai)pearance," he tolls us, " certaiuly imlicates that

it [the barrow] has derived both origin and growth from the customary

collections of bones and deposition of them together."

Notices of similar deposits have been observed as follows: In Wis-

consin, by Mr. Armstrong;^ in Florida, by James BelP and Mr. Walker;^

in Cass County., III., by Mr. Snyder;^ in Georgia, by C. C. Jones.^

Similar deposits have also been found by the assistants of the Bureau

of Ethnology in Wisconsin, Illinois, northern Missouri, ISTorth Carolina,

New York, and Arkansas.

Another proof of this custom was observed by Mr. J. D. Middleton

and Colonel ISTorris in Wisconsin, northeastern Missouri, and Illinois.

In numerous mounds the skeletons were found packed closely side by

side, immediately beneath a layer of hard, mortar-like substance. The

fact that this mortar had completely filled the interstices, and in many

cases the skulls also, showed that it had been placed over them while

in a plastic state, and as it must soon have hardened and assumed

the condition in which it was found, it is evident the skeletons had

been buried after the tlesh was removed.

As additional evidence we may mention the fact that in stone graves,

80 small that the body of a full-grown individual could not by any pos-

sible means be pressed into them, the bones of adult individuals are

sometimes found. Instances of this kind have occurred in Tennessee,

Missouri, and southern Illinois.

From personal examination I conclude that most of the folded skele-

tons found in mounds were buried after the flesh had been removed, as

the folding, to the extent noticed, could not possibly have been done

with the flesh on them, and the positions in most cases were such that

they could not have been assumed in consequence of the decay of the

flesh and settling of the mound.

The partial calcining of the bones in vaults and under layers of clay

where the evidence shows that the fire was applied to the outside of the

vault or above the clay layer, can be accounted for only on the suppo-

sition that the flesh had been removed before burial.

Other proofs that this custom prevailed among the mound-builders

in various sections of the country might be adduced.

That it was the custom of a number of Indian tribes, when first en-

countered by the whites, and even down to a comi)aratively modern

date, to remove the flesh before final burial by suspending on scaf-

folds, depositing in charnel-houses, by temporary burial, or otherwise,

is well known to all students of Indian habits and customs.

Ileckewelder says, "The Nanticokcs had the singular custom of re-

moving the bones from the old burial place to a place of deposit in the

country they now dwell in." '^

' Siiiitlisouiiui Kept., 1879, p. 3:57. ''Siiiitlifsoniiiu Kept., 1881, p. r)73.

' Siuitlisoniaii Rc.i)t., 1881, p. G;5(;.
''' Autiq. So. luds., p. 193.

=*SiuitLi.souiau liopt., 1879, p. 398. •> Hisst. Manners aud Customs Ind. Nations, p. 75.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 21

The account by Breboeiif of the commiiual burial among tlie rtnrons

heretofore referred to is well kuown.' The same custom is alkuled to

by Lafitau.2 Bartram observed it auiong the Choctaws.^ It is also

ineutioued by Bossu,* by Adair,^ by Baruard liomaus,''' and others.

Burial beneath or in dwellings.—The evidence brought to light by the

investigations of the Bureau of Ethnology, regarding a custom among

the niouiulbuilders of Arkansas and Mississippi, of burying in or under

their dwellings, has been given, in part, in an article published in the

Magazine of American Ilistory.^ It is a well-attested historical fact

that such was also the custom of the southern Indian tribes. Bartram

affirms it to have been in vogue among the Muscogulgees or Creeks,'^

and Barnard Komans says it was also practiced by the Chickasaws.''

C C3. Jones says that the Indians of Georgia "often interred beneath

the floor of the cabin, and then burnt the hut of the deceased over liis

head;"^® which furnishes a complete explanation of the fact observed

by the Bureau explorers, mentioned in the article before alluded to.

Burial in a sitting or squatting iwsturc.—It was a very common prac-

tice among the mound-builders to bury their dead in a sitting or s(piat-

ting posture. The examples of this kind are too numerous ami too

well known to require repetition. I may add that the yet unpublished

reports of the Bureau show that this custom prevailed to a certain ex-

tent in Wisconsin, Iowa, Illinois, North Carolina, Missouri, Ohio, and

West Virginia. Instances have also been observed elsewhere.'^ That

th6 same custom was followed by several of the Indian tribes is attested

by the following authorities : Bossn,''^ Lawson,'' Bartram," and Adair.'-"*

The use offire in burial ceremonies.—Another observance in which the

burial customs of mound-builders corresponded with those of Iiulians

was the use of fire in funeral ceremonies. The evidences of this custom

are so common in mounds as to lead to the supposition that the mound-

builders were in the habit of ottering human sacrifices to their deities.

Although charred and even almost wholly consumed human bones are

often found, showing that bodies or skeletons were sometimes burned, it

does not necessarily follow that they were offered as sacrifices. More-

over, jutlging from all the data in our possession, the weight of evidence

seems to be decidedly agaiust such conclusion.

Among the Indians tire appears to have been connected with the

mortuary ceremonies in several ways. One use of it was to burn the

^Jesuit Relations for 1636. Trausl. in * Travels, p. 505.

Fifth Ann. Rept. Bur. EthnoL, p. 110. '• Nat. Hist. Florida, p. 71.

'^Moeursdes Sauvages, vol. 2, pp. 420- '"Antiq. So. Indians, p. 203.

435. •' Jones's Autiq. So. Indians (Georgia

3 Travels, p. 516. and Florida), pp. 183-185.

• Travels through Louisiana, ii. 2lt8. '- Travels, vol. 1, p. 251.

6 Hist. Ain. Indians, p. 183. '^ Hist. Carolina, p. 182.

fi Nat. Hist. Florida, p. 1)0. '

' Travels, p. 515.

"> February, 1884. "^ Hist. Am. Indians, p. 182.



22 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

flesh and softer portions of the body when removed from the bones.^

BrebcBiif also mentions its use in connection with the communal burial

of the Ilurons.-^ According- to M. B. Kent^ it was the ancient custom

of the Sacs and Foxes to burn a portion of the food of the burial feast

to furnish subsistence for the spirit on its journey.

Pickett says'* the Choctaws were in the habit of killing and cuiting

up their prisoners of war, after which tlie parts were burned. lie adds

further, in reference to their burial ceremonies:^ "From all we have

heard and read of the Choctaws, we are satisfied that it was their (uistom

to take from the bone-house the skeletons, with which they repaired in

funeral procession to the suburbs of the town, where they placed them

on the ground in one heap, together with the p/ro))erty of the dead,

such as pots, bows, arrows, ornauients, curiously-shaped stones for dress-

ing deer skins, and a variety of other things. Over this heap they

first threw charcoal and ashes, probably to preserve the b!)nes, and the

next operation was to cover all with earth. This left a mouiul several

feet high." This furnishes a complete ex[tlaiiation of the fact that un-

charred human bones are frequently found in Soul hern mounds imbed-

ded in charcoal and ashes.

Siniilarify of their stone ImpJcmentH and ornaments.—Tn addilion to the

special points of resemblance between the works of the two peoples, of

which a few only have been mentioned, we arc warranted in asserling

that in all respects, so far as we can trace them correctly, ther<.'. are to

be found strong resemblances between the habits, imstoms, and arts

of the mound-builders and those of the Indians previous to their change

by contact with Europeans. Both made use of stone implements, and
so precisely similar are the articles of this class that it is imi)ossible to

distinguish those made by the one people from those made by the other.

So true is this that our best and most experienced arcl geologists make
no attempt to separate them, except where the coiulitions under winch
they are fouiul furnish evidence for discrimination. Instead of bur-

dening these pages with proofs of these statements by reference to

particular fiiuls and authorities, I call attention to the work of Dr. 0.

(J. Abbott on the handiwork in stone, bone, and clay of the native

racesof the northern Atlantic- sea boaid of Anu>rica, entitled "rrimitive

Industry." As the area embraced in this work, as remarked by its

author, "do.'s not include any territory known to have been perma-

n(^/itly occupied by the so-called mound-builders," the articles found

luM-e must be ascribed to the Indians unless, as suggested by Dr. Ab])ott,

some of a more i)rimitive typo fouiul in the Trenton gravel arc to be

attributed to an earlier and still ruder peo])le. Exannuing those of the

' I5;iiii,ir(l ]»'oiiiaiis, Nat. Hist. Florida, j). 'JO.

^.Jesuit R(^la^i()ll.s for 1(;;5(), ]>. l:?.^.

•' Yarro\v'.s Mort. (histoiiis N. A. Iiulia-iis, l.st Ami. Ri^pt. Hiir. l^tbiiolDgy (1>!S1), p. D.'t.

* Hi.st. Alaltaiiia, :{(! (<!., vol. 1, p. MO.
6 Ibid., p. ll-J.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 23

first class, which are ascribed to the Indians, we observe almost every

type of stone articles found in the mounds and mound area ; not only

the rudely chipped scrapers, hoes, celts, knives, and spear and arrow

heads, but also the polished or ground celts, axes, hammers, and chisels,

or gouges.

Here we also find drills, awls, and perforators, slick stones and

dressers, pipes of various forms and finish, discoidal stones and net

sinkers, butterflys tones aud other supposed ceremonial objects, masks or

face figures and bird-shaped stones, gorgets, totems, pendants, trink-

ets, etc. jSTor does the resemblance stop with types, but it is carried

down to specific forms and finish, leaving absolutely no possible line of

demarkatiou between these and the similar articles attributed to the

mound-builders. So persistently true is this that had we stone articles

alone to judge by, it is probable we should be forced to the conclusion,

as held by some writers, that the former inhabitants of that x)ortiou of

the United States east of the Rocky Mountains pertained to one nation,

unless possibly the prevalence of certain types in i^articular sections

should afford some data for tribal districting.

This strong similarity of the stone articles of the Atlantic coast to

those of the mound area was noticed as early as 1820 by Caleb Atwater,

who, knowing that the former were Indian manufactur es, attributed the

latter also to the same people although he held that the mounds were the

work of the ancestors of the civilized nations of Mexico and Central

America.

Mound and Indian pottery.—The pottery of the mound-builders has

often been referred to as proof of a higher culture status, and of an

advance in art beyond that reached by the Indians. The vase with a

bird figure found by Squier and Davis in an Ohio mound is presented

in most works on American archaeology as an evidence of the advanced

stage of the ceramic art among the mound-builders; but Dr. Eau, who
examined the collection of these authors, says:

Having seen the best specimens of "nionud" pottery obtained during the survey

of Messrs. Squier and Davis, I do not hesitate to assert that the cLay vessels fabricated

at the Cahokia Creek were in every respect equal to those exhumed from the mounds

of the Mississippi Valley, and Dr. Davis himself, who examined my specimens I'rom

the first-named locality, expressed the same opinion.

'

The Cahokia pottery which he found along the creek of that name

(Madison County, 111.) he ascribes to Indians, and believes it to be of

comparatively recent origin.

Most of the mound pottery is mixed with pulverized shells, which is

also true of most Indian pottery .^ Du Pratz says that " the Natchez

Indians make pots of an extraordinary size, cruses with a medium-sized

opening, jars, bottles with long necks holding two pints, and pots or

'Smithsonian Eept., 1866, p. 349.

-Diimont, M<jm. Hist. La., vol. 2, 1753, p. 271; Adair, Hist. Am. Indians, p. 424;

Loskiel, Gesell. der Miss., p. 70, etc.



24 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

cruses for bokliiig beai\s oil;"' also that they colored them a beautiful

red by using ocher, which becomes red after burning.

As is well known, the bottle-shaped vase with a long neck is the

typical form of clay vessels found in the mounds of Arkansas and

southeastern Missouri, and is also common in the mounds and stone

grav'es of middle Tennessee. Those colored or ornamented with red

are often found in the mounds of the former sections. It is worthy of

notice in this connection that the two localities—near Saint Genevieve,

Mo., and near Shawneetown, 111 —where so many fragments of large

clay vessels used in making salt have been found, were occupied for a

considerable time by the Shawnee Indians, As will hereafter be shown,

there are reasons for believing this pottery was made by the Shawnees.

The stateuieut so often made that tlie mound pottery, especially that

of Ohio, far excels that of the Indians is not Justitied by the facts.

Much more evidence of like tenor might be presented here, as, for

example, the numerous instances in which articles of European manu-

facture have been found in mounds where their presence could not be

attributed to intrusive burials, but the limits of the paper will not

a(bnit of this. I turn, therefore, to the problem before us, viz, "Who
were the authors of the tyi)ical works of Ohio?"

As before stated, the answer is, ''These works are attributable in

part at least to the ancestors of the modern Cherokees."

As a connecting link between what has been given and the direct evi-

dence that the Cherokees were mound-builders, and as having an im-

portant bearing upon both questions, the evidence derived from the

box-shaped stone graves is introduced at this point.

'Hist. La., p. 79.



CHAPTER III.

STONE ffRAVES AND WHAT TIIEY TEACH.

In order to stato clearly the aronmeut based upon these works it is

necessary to ])reseiit a brief explanation.

There are several forms and varieties of stone graves or cists found

in the mound area, some being of cobble stones, others of slabs; some

round, others polygonal; sonic dome-shaped, others square, and others

box shaped, or ])arallelograms. lieference is made at present only to

the last mentioned—-the box-shaped type, made of stone slabs. If the

evidence shows that this variety is found only in certain districts, per-

tains to a certain class of works, and is usually accompanied by certain

types of art, we are warrai)ted in using it as an ethnic characteristic,

or as indicating tbc presence of particular tribes. If it can be shown

tbat graves of this form are found in mounds attributed to the so-called

mound-builders, and that certain tribes of Indians of historic times

were also accustomed to bury in them, we are warranted in assuming

that there was a continuity of custom from the mound-building age to

historic times, or that graves found in the mouiuls are probably attrib-

utable to the same people (or allied tribes) found using them at a later

date. This conclusion will be strengthened by finding that certain pe-

culiar types of art are limited to the regions where these graves exist,

and are found almost exclusively in connection with them.

These graves, as is well known, are formed of rough and unhewn
slabs or flat pieces of stone, thus; First, in a pit some 2 or 3 feet deep

and of the desired dimensions, dug for the purpose, a layer of stone is

placed to form the floor; next, similar pieces are set on edge to form

the sides and ends, over which other slabs are laid flat, forming the

covering, the whole when finished making a rude, box-shaped coffin or

sepulcher. Sometimes one or more of the six faces are wanting; occa-

sionally the bottom consists of a layer of water-worn bowlders; some-

times the top is not a single layer of slabs, but other pieces are laid over

the joints, and sometimes they are jdaced shingle-fashion. These

graves vary in length from 14 inches to 8 feet, and in width from 9

inches to 3 feet.

It is not an unusual thing to find a mound containing a number of

these cists arranged in two, three, or more tiers. As a general rule,

those not in mounds are near the surface of the ground, and in some

instances even projecting above it. It is probable that no one who has



26 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

exaiiiiiicd tliciu has failed to note tlieir strong- reseinblauce to the Eu-

ropean mode of burial. Even Dr. Joseph Jones, who attributes them

to some "ancient race," was forcibly reminded of this resembhmce, as

he remarks:

In looking at the rude stoue coftius of Teuucssee, I have again and again been im-

pressed with the idea»that in some former age this ancient race ninst have come in

contact with Europeans and derived this mode of l)urial from them.'

The presence of stoue graves of the type uuder consideration in the

vicinity of the site of some of the " over hill towns" of the Cherokees

on theLittIo Tennessee River, presented ;i difficulty in the way of the

theory here advanced, as it is well known that the Cherokees and Shaw-

nees were inveterate enemies from time immemorial. But by referring

to Schoolcraft's History of the Indians tlu3 following statement solves

the riddle and confirms the theory:

A discontented portion of tlie Shawnee trilie I'rom Virginia lirolce off from tlio

nation, whicli removect to tlie Scioto country, in Ohio, about tlie year 17;>(), and

formed a town known by the nanu^ of Lulhegrud, in what is now Chirk County

[ Kentucky], about 30 miles east of tliis place [Lexington]. This tribe left this coun-

try about 1750 and went to East Tennessee, to the Clierokee Nation.-

Some years ago Mr. George E. Sellers discovered near the salt spring

iu Gallatin County, 111., on the Saline River, fragments of clay vessels

of unusually large size, which excited much interest in the minds of

antiquarians, not only because of the size of the vessels indicated by

the fragments, but because they appeared to have been used by some

])rehistoric people in the manufacture of salt and because they bore im-

pressions made by some textile fabric. In the same immediate locality

were also discovered a number of box-shaped stone graves. That the

latter were the work of the i)eople who made the pottery Mr. Sellers

demonstrated by finding that uniuy of the graves were lined at the

bottom with fragments of these large clay "salt pans."^

Mention of this pottery had b een made long previousl>^3y J. M. Peck

in his "Gazetteer of Illinois,"^

He remarks that " about the Gallatin and Rig Muddy Salines large

fragments of earthenware are very frequently found under the surlace

of the earth. They appear to have been portions of large kettles used,

probably, by the natives for obtaining salt."

The settlement of the Shawnees at Shawneetowu, on the Ohio River^

in Gallatin Countj', in comparatively modern times, js attested not

only by history but by the name by which the town is still known.

There is evidence on record that there was an older Shawneetowu

located at the very point where this "salt-kettle" pottery and these

stone graves were found. This is mentioned in the American State

Papers^ in the report relating to the famous claim of the Illinois and

'Aboriginal Remains of Tennessee, pp. 34,:55.

2 V(d. 1, p. SOL

••Popular Science Monthly, vol. 11, 1877, pp. r)73-584.

• 1H34, 1). 52.

'•Public Lauds, Class VIII, vol. 2, p. KK!, Oalcs and Seaton od.



THE TROBLEM OP THE OHIO MOUNDS. 27

Wabash Land Companies. The deed pi-eseiited was (hitcd July 20, 1773,

and recorded at Kaskaskhi, September 2, 1773. In tliis mention is

made of the "ancient Shawnee town " on Saline Creek, the exact locality

of the stone graves and salt-kettle pottery. The modern Indian village

at Shawueetown on the Ohio River had not then come into existence,

and was bnt in its prime in 1800, when visited l)y Thomas Ashe.^

As proof that the people of this tribe were in the habit of making

salt the following evidence is in-esented: Collins, in his "History of

Kentncky,"^ gives an account of the capture and adventnres of Mrs.

Mary Ingals, the first white woman known to have visited Kentucky.

In this narrative occurs the following statement:

The lir.st white womau iu Kcutucky was Mrs. Mary Injj;als, nee Draper, who, in 1756

with her two little boys, her sistcr-iu-law, Mrs. Draper, and others was taken pris-

oner by the Shawnee Indians, from her home on the top of the great Alh'gheny ridge,

in now Montgomery County, W. Va. The captives were taken down the Kanawha,
to the salt region, and, after a fciv dnjjs spent in maling salt, to the Indian village at

the mouth of Scioto River.

By the treaty of Fort Wayne, June 7, 1803, between the Delawares,

Shawnees, and other tribes and the United States, it was agreed that

in consideration of the relinquishment of title to "the great salt spring-

u[)on the Saline Creek, which falls into the Ohio below the mouth of

the Wabash, with a <|uantity of laud surrounding it, not exceeding 4

miles square," the United States should deliver "yearly, and every year

for the use of said Indians, a quantity of salt not exceeding 150 bushels."^

Another very significant fact in this connection is that the fragments

of large earthen vessels similar in character to those found in Gallatin

County, 111., have also been found in connection with the stone graves

of the Cumberland Valley, and, furthermore, the impressions made by

the textile fabrics show the same stitches as do the former. Another

place where pottery of the same kind has been found is about th(^s'^1^

lick near Saint Genevieve, Mo., a section inhabited for a time by"

Shawnees and Delawares.^

Stone graves have been found in Washington County, Md.'* History

informs us that there were two Shawnee settlements in this region, one y*

in the adjoining county of Maryland (Allegany), and another in the

neighborhood of Winchester, Va.^

Mr. W. M. Taylor'' mentions some stone graves^sOf the t.ypC/ under

consideration as found on the Mahoning Iliver, in Pe>nnsylvp<rtia. An
' Travels in America, 1808, p. 205. X/'^
2 Vol. 2, p. .55.

^Treaties of United States with Indian tribes, p. 97.

*C. C. Royce in American Antiquarian, vol. 3, 1881, pp. 188, 189.

^Smithsonian Report for 1882 (1884), p. 797.

"C. C. Royeo in American Anti(iuarian, vol. 3, 1881, p. 18(1. Virginia State Papers,

l,p.G3.

' Smithsonian Report for 1877, p. :!07. Mentions only known instance of mound with

Delaware village.



28 THE PROBLEM OF TITE OHIO MOUNDS.

important item in this connection is tlmt those graves were in a nionnd.

He describes the mound as 35 feet in diameter and 5 feet high, having

on one side a projection 35 feet h:)ng of the same heig]it as tlie mound.

ISTear by a cache was discovere<l containing twenty one iron im^jh^nents,

such as axes, hatchets, tomahawks, lioes, and wedges. lie adds tlie

significant statement that near the mound once stood the rn<lian (Del-

aware) vilhage of ]vush-kush-kee.

Graves of the same type have been discovered in Lee County, Va.'

Others liave been found in a mound on tlie Tennessee side, near the

southern boundary of Scott County, Ya. Allusion has abeady been

made to the occasional presence of the Shawnees in this region. In

the map of North America by John Senex, Chaoimnon villages are

indicated in this particular section.

The presence of these graves in any part of Ohio can easily ho ac-

counted for on the theory advanced, by the well known fact that both

Shawnees and Belawares were located at various points in the rciiion,

and during the wars in which they were engaged were moving ab()u\

from jdace to place; but the mention of a few coincidences may not be

out of place.

In the American Antiquarian for July, ISSl, is the deRcrii)tion of one

of these cists found in a mound in the eastern part of Montgomery

County. Mr. Koyce, in the article already referred to, states that there

was a Shawnee village 3 miles north of Xenia, in the adjoining county,

on Mad Eiver, which flows into the jMiaini a short distance al>ove the

location of the mound.

Stone graves have been found in great numbers at various points along

the Ohio from Portsmouth to Ripley, a region known to have been oc-

cu})ied at various times hj the Shawnees.

Similar graves have been discovered in Ashland County.- These, as

will be seen by reference to the same report (page 594), are precisely in

the locality of the former Delaware villages.

The evidence is deemed sufficient to show that the Shawnees and Del-

awares were accustomed to bury in stone graves of the type under con-

sideration, and to indicate that the graves found south of the Ohio iwo.

to be attributed to the former tribe and those north to both tribes.

As graves of this kind are common over the west side of southern

Illinois, from the mouth of the Illinois to the junction of the Ohio ami

Mississippi Kivers, attention is called to some evidence bearing on their

origin.

Hunter, wdio traveled in the West, says that some of the Indians he

met with during his captivity buried their dead in graves of this kind.

According to a statement made by Dr. Ran to Mr. C. C. Jones, and

repeated to me personally, "it is a fact well remembered by many per-

sons in this neighborhood [Monroe County, 111.] that the Indians who

' Elrvcntli Roport, of the Peabody Museum, 1878, p. 208.

- SmitliNoniaii IvCMorl Cor 1877, ])\).'2C)\-^()7.



THE PEOBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 29

inhabited tliis region timing- tlie early part of the present centnry ([)rob-

ably Kickapoos) buried tbeir dead in stone coffins."^

Dr. Shoemaker, who resided on a farm near Columbia, in 18G1, showed

Dr. Ran, in one of his fields, the empty stone grave of an Indian who

had been kUled by one of his own tribe and interred there within the

memory of some of the farmers of Monroe Count}". An old lady in

Jackson County informed one of the Bureau assistants that she had

seen an Indian buried in a grave of this kind.

It is doubtful whether Dr. Ran is correct in ascribing these graves to

the Kickapoos, as their most southern locality appears to have been in

the region of Sangamon County.-^ It is more probable they were made

by the Kaskaskias, Tamaroas, and Cahokias. Be this as it may, it is

evident that thej' are due to some of the tribes of this section known

as Illinois Indians, pertaining to the same branch of the Algonquin

family as the Shawnees and Delawares.

That the stone graves of southern Illinois were made by the same

people who built those of the Cumberland Valley, or closely allied

tribes, is indicated not onl}' by the character of the graves but by other

very close and even remarkable resemblances in the construction and

contents as well as in the form and size of the mounds; the presence

of hut-rings in both localities, and the arrangement of the groups.

Taking all the corroborating facts together there are reasonable

grounds for concluding that graves of the type now under consideration,

although found in widely-separated localities, are attributable to the

Shawnee Indians and their congeners, the Delawares and Illinois, and

that those south of the Ohio are due entirely to the first named tribe*

That they are the works of Indians must be admitted by all who are

willing to be convinced by evidence.

The fact that in most cases (except when due to the Delawares, who
are not known to have been mound-builders) the graves are connected

with mounds, and in many instances are in mounds, sometimes in two,

three, and even four tiers deep, proves beyond a doubt that the authors

of these graves were mound-builders.

The importance and bearing of this evidence does not stop with what

has been stated, for it is so interlocked with other facts relating to the

works of the "veritable mound builders" as to leave no hiatus into

which the theory of a lost race or a " Toltec occupation" can possibly

be thrust. It forms an unbroken chain connecting the mound-builders

and historical Indians which no sophistry or reasoning can break. Xot

only are these graves found in mounds of considerable size, but they

are also connected with one of the most noted groups in the United

States, namely, the one on Colonel Tumlin's place, near Cartersville, Gn.,

known as the Etowah mounds, of which a full description will be found

in the Fifth Annual Report of the Bureau of Ethnology.

In the smallest of the three large mounds of this group were found

1 A.atitiulties So. Iiidians, p. 220. '^ Koyuolds's Hist. Illiuois, p. 20.



30 THE PKOBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

>stoiie graves of precisely tlic type attributable, wlieii Ibiuxl south of

the Ohio, to the Shawnees. They were uot iu a situatiou where they

could be ascribed to intrusive burials, but iu the bottom layer of a com-

paratively large mouud with a thick aud undisturbed layer of hard-

packed clay above them. It is also worthy of notice that the locality

is intermediate between the principal seat of the Shawnees in tlie Cum-

berland Valley, and their extreme eastern outposts in northeastern

Georgia, where both tradition and stone graves indicate their settle-

ment. The tradition regarding this settlement has been given else-

where.'

In these graves were found the remarkable tigured copper plates aiid

certain engraved shells, of which mention has been made by Mr. W.
U. riolmes-^ and by myself^ in Science. It is a singular corroboration

of the theory here advanced that the only other similar coi)per plates

Avere found at Lebanon, Tenn., by Pi of. F. W. Putnam; in a stone

grave in a mound at Mill Creek, southern Illinois, by IMr. Earle; in a

stone grave in Jackson County, 111., by Mr. Thing; in a mound of Mad-

ison County, 111., by Mr. IE. 11. Ilowland ; and in a small mound at

Peoria, 111., by MaJ. J. W. Powell. All, except the specimens found by

Professor Putnam and Mr. Ilowland, were secured b}' the Bureau of

Ethnology, and are now in the National Museum.

There can be but little doubt that the specimens obtained from simple

stone graves by Professor Putnam and Mr. Thing are to be attributed

to Indian burials, but surely not to Indian manufacture.

We have, therefore, two unbroken chains connecting the Indians of

historic times with the " veritable mound builders," and the facts which

ibrm the links of these chains throw some additional light on the history

of that mysterious j)eople, the Shawnees.

It may l)e stated here that in the report relating to the claim of the

Wabash Land Company' is a statement giving a list of articles fur-

nished the Indians, among which we notice nine ear-wheels. These we

suppose to be the same as the spool shaped ear ornaments found in

stone graves and elsewhere.

The engraved shells also form a link which not only connects the

mound-builders with historic times but corroborates the view advanced

in regard to the Shawnees, and indicates also that the Clierokees were

mound-builders. But before introducing this we will give the reasons

for believing that the mounds of eastern Tennessee and western North

Carolina are due to the last-named tribe.

' Am. Autiq., vol. 7, 1885, p. 133.

- Science, vol. 3, 1884, pp. 436-438.

3 Ibid., pp. 779-785.

"American State Papers, Land AffairM, Ai)pendix, p. 20.



CHAPTEll IV.

THK CHEEOKEES AS MOUND-BUILDERS.

As the evidence on this poiut has to a large extent been presented in

my article on "Bnrial Mouuds of the Northern Section,"' also in articles

published in the Magazine of American History ^ and in the American
Naturalist,^ it will be necessary here only to introduce a few additional

items.

The iron implements which are alluded to in the above-mentioned

articles also in Science,'* as found in alSTorth Carolina mound, and which

analysis shows Avere not meteoric, furnish conclusive evidence that the

tumulus was built after the Europeans had reached America; and as

it is shown in the same article that the Cherokees must have occupied

the region from the time of its discovery up to its settlement by the

whites it is more than probable they were the builders. A figure of

one of the pieces is introduced here.

Fig. 1. Part of au iron blade from a North Carolina mound.

Additional and perhaps still stronger evidence, if stronger be needed,

that the i^eoplo of this tribe were the authors of most of the ancient

works in western North Carolina and eastern Tennessee is to be found

in certain discoveries made b}' the Bureau assistants in Monroe County,

Tenu.

A careful exploration of the valley of the Little Tennessee Eiver, from

the point where it leaves the mountains to its confluence with the Hol-

ston, was made, and the various mound groups were located and sur-

veyed. These were found to correspond down as far as the position of

1 Fifth Ann. Kept. Bur. Ethuol,
"- May, 1884, pp. 396-407.

3 Vol. 18, 1884, pp. 232-240.

* Science, vol. 3, 1884, pp. 308-310.

31



32 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

Fort Loiuloii and even to the island below with the arrangement of

tlie Cherokee "over-hill towns" as given by Tiniberlake in his map of

the Cherokee country called " Over the llills,"^ a group for each towu,

and in the only available spots the vallej' for this distance affords. As
these mounds when explored yielded precisely the kind of ornaments

and implements used by the Cherokees, it is reasonable to believe they

built them.

Eamsey also gives a map,^ but his list evidently refers to a date cor-

responding with the close of their occupancy of this section. Bartram-*

gives a more comi)lete list applying to an earlier date. This evidently

includes some on the Uolstou (his "Cherokee") River and some on the

Tellico plains. This corresponds precisely with the result of the ex-

plorations by the Bureau as will be seen when the report is published.

Some three or four groups were discovered in the region of Tellico

plains, and five or six on the Little Tennessee below Fort Loudon and

on the nolston near the junction, one large mound and a group being

on the "Big Island" mentioned in Bartram's list.

The largest of these groups is situated on the Little Tennessee above

Fort Loudon and corresponds with the position of the ancient " beloved

town of Chota" (" Great Chote" of Bartram) as located by tradition and

on both Timberlake's and Eamsey's maps. According to Ramsey," at

the time the pioneers, following in the wake of Daniel Boone near the

close of the eighteenth century, were pouring over the mountains into

the valley of the Watauga, a Mrs. Bean, who was captured by the Cher-

okees near Watauga, was brought to their town at this place and was

bound, taken to the top of one of the mounds and about to bo burned,

when Nancy Ward, then exercising in the nation the functions of the

Beloved or Pretty Woman, interfered and pronounced her pardon.

During the explorations of the mounds of this region a peculiar type

of clay beds was found in several of the larger mounds. These were

always saucer shaped, varying in diameter IVom C to 15 feet, and in

thickness from 4 to 12 inches. In nearly every instance they were found

in series, one above another, with a layer of coals and ashes between.

The series, usually consisted of from three to five beds, sometimes only

two, decreasing in size from the lower one upward. These ap])arently

marked the stages of the growth of the mound, the upper one always

being near the present surface.

The large mound which is on the supposed site of Chota, and pos-

sibly the one on which Mrs. Bean was about to be burned, was thor-

oughly explored, and found to contain a series of these clay beds, which

always showed the action of fire. In the center of some of these were

found the charred remains of a stake, and about them the usual layer

of coals and ashes, but, in this instance, immediately around where the

stake stood were charred fragments of human bones.

' Memoirs, ITOf). ^ Travels, pp. 373, 374.

-' Aiiuala of Tennessee, p. 370. •* Annals of Teuuesseo, p. 157.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 33

As will be seen, when the report which is now in the hands of the
printer is published, the burials in this mound were at various depths,
and there is nothing- shown to indicate separate and distinct periods,
or to lead to the belief that any of these were intrusive in the true sense.
On the contrary, the evidence is pretty clear that all these burials were
by one tribe or people. By the side of nearly every skeleton were one
or more articles, as shell masks, engraved shells, shell pins, shell beads,
perforated shells, discoidal stones, polished celts, arrow-heads, spear-
heads, stone gorgets, bone implements, clay vessels, or copper hawk-
bells. The last were with the skeleton of a child found at the depth
of 3i feet. They are precisely of the form of the ordinary sleigh-bell
of the present day, with pebbles and shell-bead rattles.

That this child belonged to the people to whom the other burials are
due will not be doubted by any one not wedded to a preconceived
notion, and that the bells are the work of Europeans will also be
admitted.

In another mound a little farther up the river, and one of a group
probably marking- the site of one of the '^ over-hill towns," were found
two carved stone pipes of a comparatively modern Cherokee type.
The next argument is founded on the fact that in the ancient works

of the region alluded to are discovered evidences of habits and customs
similar to those of the Cherokees and some of the immediately sur-
rounding- tribes.

In the article heretofore referred to allusion is made to the evidence
found in the mound opened by Professor Carr of its once having sup-
ported a building similar to the council-house observed by Bartram on
a mound at the old Cherokee town Cowe. Both w^ere built on mounds,
both were circular, both were built on posts set in the ground at equal
distances from each other, and each had a central pillar. As tending
to confirm this statement of Bartram's, the following passage may be
quoted, where, speaking- of Colonel Christian's march against the Cher-
okee towns in 177G, Ramsey' says that this ofheer found in the center
of each town -a circular tower rudely built and covered with dirt, 30
feet in diameter, and about 20 feet high. Tliis tower was used as a
council-house, and as a place for celebrating the green-corn dance and
other national ceremonials." In another mound the remains of posts
apparently marking the site of a building were found. Mr. M. C. Read,
of Hudson, Ohio, discovered similar evidences in a mound near Chat-
tanooga,^ and Mr. Gerard Fowke has quite recently found the same
thing in a mound at Waverly, Ohio.
The shell ornaments to which allusion has been made, although occa-

sionally bearing designs which are undoubtedly of the Mexican'or Cen-
tral American type, nevertheless furnish very strong evidence that the
mounds of east Tennessee and western Xorth Carolina were built by
the Cherokees.

Annals of Tennessee, p. 1(59. ^ Smithsonian Kept, for 1867 (1863). p 401
9009 3



34 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

Lawsou, who traveled tlirougli iS'ortli Caroliua iu 1700, says' " they

[the Indians] oftentimes make of this shell [a certain large sea shell] a

sort of gorge, which they wear about their neck in a string so it hangs

on their collar, whereon sometimes is engraven a cross or some odd sort

of figure which comes next in their fancy."

According to Adair, the southern Indian priest wore upon his breast

"an ornament made of a white conch-shell, with two holes bored in the

middle of it, through which he ran tlie ends of an otter-skin strap, and

fastened to the extremity of each a buck-horn white button."^

Beverly, speaking of the Indians of Virginia, says :
" Of this shell

they also make round tablets of about 4 inches in diameter, which they

polish as smooth as the other, and sometimes they etch or grave thereou

circles, stars, a half-moon, or any other figure suitable to their fancy."

^

Now it so happens that a considerable number of shell gorgets have

been found in the mounds of western North Carolina and east Tennes-

see, agreeing so closely with those brief descriptions, as may be seen

from the figures of some of them given here (see Figs. 2 and 3), as to

Fifi. 2. Enjiiaved shell jrorget from n Ti'iiuesHtH mound

leave no doubt that they belong to the same type as those alluded to

by the writers whose words have just been quoted. Some of them were
found in the North Carolina mound from which the iron articles were
obtained and in connection with these articles. Some of these shells

were smooth and without any devices engraved upon them, but with

holes for inserting the strings by which they were to hv held in posi-

tion
;
others were engiavcd with figures, which, as will be seen l>y ref-

erence to the cuts referred to, might readily be taken for stars and half-

moons, and one among the number with a cross engraved upon it.

' Hist, of N, C, Raleigli, reprint 18G0, p. 31.').

'^ Hist. Am. Iiidiiiiis, p. 8-1.

=> Hist. Vir^iuia, London, 1705, p. 58.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 35

The evkleuce that these relics were the work of Indiaus found iu

possession of the coimtry at the time of its discovery by Europeaus, is

therefore too strong to be put aside by mere conjectures or inferences.

If they were the work of Indians, they must have been used by the

Cherokees and buried with their dead. It is true that some of the en-

graved figures present a puzzling problem in the fact that they bear

unmistakable evidences of pertaining to Mexican and Central Ameri-

can types, but no explanation of. this which contradicts the preceding

evidences that these shells had been iu the hands of Indians can be

accepted.

Fig. :{. Shell gorgi-t with iD.u;i;iviij^ of coiled seriif-nt.

In these mounds were also found a large number of nicely carved soap-

stone pipes, usually with the stem made in connection with the bowl,

though some were without this addition, consisting only of the bowl

with a hole for inserting a cane or wooden stem. While some, as will

hereafter be shown, closely resemble one of the ancient Ohio types, others

are precisely of the form common a few years back, and some of them

have the remains of burnt tobacco yet clinging to them.

Adair, in his " History of the North American Indians,"' says:

They make beautiful stone pipes, aud the Cherokees the best of any of the Indiaus,

for their mountainous country contains many diiferent sorts and colors of soils proper

for such uses. They easily form them -with their tomahawks and afterwards linish

them in any desired form with their knives, the pipes being of a very soft quality

till they are smoked with aud used with the fire, when they become <iuite hard. They

are often full a span long, and the bowls are about half as large again as our English

pipes. The fore jiart of each couimouly runs out with a sharj) peak 2 or ?> fingers

broad and a quarter of an inch thick.

Not only were pipes made of soapstone found in these mounds, but

two or three were found precisely of the form mentioned by Adair, with

the fore part running out in front of the bowl (see Fig. 5, p. oO).

T F. 433.



36 THE PROBLExM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

Joues says:'

It lias been more tliau hinted at by at least one person whoso statement is entitled

to every belief, that among the Clieroliees dwelling in the mountains there existed

certain artists whose professed occupation was the manufacture of stone pipes, which

were by them transported to the coast and there bartered away for articles of use

and ornament foreign to and highly esteemed among the members of their own tribe.

This not only strengthens the conclusions drawn from the presence of

such pipes in the mounds alluded to, but may also assist in explainiug

the presence of the copper and iron ornaments in them.

Duriug- the fall of 1886 a farmer of east Tennessee while examining a

cave with a view to storing potatoes in it during the winter unearthed

a well preserved human skeleton which was found to be wrai)ped in a

large piece of cane matting. This, which measures about G by 4 feet,

with the exception of a tear at one corner is perfectly sound and pliant

and has a large submarginal stripe running around it. luclosed with

the skeleton was a piece of cloth made of flax, about 14 by 20 iuches,

almost uniujured but apparently uufiuished. The stitch in which it is

woven is precisely that imprinted on mound pottery of the type shown
in Fig. 96 in Mr. Holmes's paper on the mound-builders' textile fabrics

reproduced here in Fig. 4.^^

fivMWW'^^
Fig. 4. Twined fabric imprtsseil on a piece of jjottery obtained from a mound in Jefferson County,

Tennessee.

Although the earth of the cave contains salts which Avould aid in pre-

serving anything buried in it, these articles can not be assigned to any

very ancient date, especially when it is added that with them were the

remains of a dog from which the skin had not all rotted away.

These were presumably placed here by the Cherokees of modern times,

and they form a link not easily broken between the prehistoric and hi,'5-

toric days.

It is probable that few persons after reading this evidence will doubt

that the mounds alluded to were built by the Cherokees. Let us there-

fore see to what results tliis leads.

In the iirst place it shows that a powerful and active tribe in the in-

terior of the country, in contact with the tribes of the Xorth on one

side and with those of the South on the other, were mound-builders.

It is reasonable to conclude, therefore, that they had derived this cus-

' Autiij. So. Indians, p. 400. - Fifth Ann. Kept. Bur. Ethnol., p. 415, Fig. 9G.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 37

torn from their neighbors on one side or the other, or that they had, to

some extent at least, introduced it among them. Beyond question it

indicates that the mound-building era had not closed previous to the

discovery of the continent by Europeans.^

' Since the above was in type oue of the assistants of the Ethnological Bureau dis-

covered in a small mound in east Tennessee a stone with letters of the Cherokee
alphabet rudely carved upon it. It was not an intrusive burial, hence it is evident

tliat the mound must have been built since 1820, or that Guess was not the author of

the Cherokee alphabet.



CHAPTER V.

THE CIIEROKEES AND THE TALLEGWI.

The ancient works of Ohio, with their "altar mounds," "sacred en-

closures," and "mathematically accurate" but mysterious circles and

squares, are still pointed to as impregnable to the attacks of this Indian

theory. That the rays of light falling upon their origin are few and

dim, is admitted ; still, we are not left wholly in the dark.

If the proof be satisfactory that the mounds of the southern half of

the United States and a portion of those of the Upper Mississippi Val-

ley are of Indian origin, there should be very strong evidence in the

opposite direction in regard to those of Ohio to lead to the belief that

they are of a diiierent race. Even should the evidence fail to indicate

the tribe or tribes by whom the^^ were built, this will not justify the

assertion that they are not of Indian origin.

If the evidence relating to these works has nothing decidedly opposed

to the theory in it, then the presumption must be in favor of the view

that the authors were Indians, for the reasons heretofore given. The
burden of proof is on those who deny this, and not on those who
assert it.

It is legitimate, therefore, to assume, until evidence to the contrary

is produced, that the Ohio works were made by Indians.

The geographical ])Osition of the defensive works connected with

these remains indicates, as has been often remarked by writers on this

subject, a pressure from northern hordes which finally resulted in driv-

ing the inhabitants of the fertile valleys of the Miami, Scioto, and
Muskingum, southward, possibly into the Gulf States, where they be-

came incorporated with the tribes of that section.' If this is assumed
as correct it only tends to couftrui the theory of an Indian origin.

liut the decision is not left to mere assumption and the indications

mentioned, as there are other and more direct evidences bearing upon
this point to be found iu the works of art and modes of burial in this

region. That the mound-builders of Oliio uuule and used the pipe is

proven by the hirge number of i)ipes fouiul in the mounds, and tliat

they cultivated tobacco may reasonably be inferred from this fact.

The general use of the i)ipe among the mound-builders is another

evidence of their relation to the Indians; while, on the other hand,

' Force :
" To what race did the inoimd-buiklers belong ? " p. 74, etc.

38



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 39

this fact and tbo forms of the pipes indicate that they were not con-

nected with the Xahua, Maya, or Pueblo tribes.

Although varied indefinitely by the addition of animal and other fig-

ures, the typical or sim[)le form of the pipe of the Ohio mound-builders

appears to have been that represented by Squier and Davis ' in their Fig.

08, and by Eau in Smithsonian Contributions to Knowledge, No. 281/

The peculiar feature is the broad, flat, and slightly-curved base or stem,

which projects beyond the bowl to an extent usually equal to the per-

forated end. Reference has already been made to the statement by

Adair that the Cherokees were accustomed to carve, from the soft stone

found in the country, "pipes, full a span long, with the fore part com-

monly running out with a short peak two or three fingers broad and

a quarter of an inch thick."' But he adds further, as if intending to

describe the typical form of the Ohio pipe, " on both sides of the bowl

lengthwise." This addition is important, as it has been asserted^ that

no mention can be found of the manufacture or use of pipes of tbis

form by the Indians, or that they had any knowledge of this form.

E. A. Barber says:^

The earliest stoue pipes from the mounds were always carved from a single piece,

and consist of a Hat curved base, of variable length and width, with the bowl rising

from the center of the convex side (Anc. Mon., p. 227). * *' *

The typical mound pipe is the Monitor tovm, as it may be-termed, possessing a short,

cylindrical urn, or spool-sbaped bowl, rising from the center of a flat and slightly-

curved base."'

Accepting this statement as proof that the "Monitor" pipe is gen-

erally understood to be the oldest type of the mound-builders' pipe, it

is easy to trace the modifications which brought into use the simple

form of the modern Indian pipe. For example, there is one of the form

shown in Fig. 5, from Hamilton County, Ohio ; another from a large

mound in Kanawha Valley, West
Virginia;^ several taken from In-

dian graves in Essex County, i\Iass.
;

'''

another found in the grave of a

Seneca Indian in the valley of the

Genesee;*^ and others found by the

representatives of the Bureau of

Ethnology in the mounds of western
XT j_i /-I T Fig. 5. riiir IVom Hamilton Couuty, Obio.
North Carolina.

So far, the modification consists in simply shortening the forward

' Ancient Monuments of the Mississippi Valley, lti47, p. 17i.t.

-1S7G, p.47, Fig. 177.

^ Young Mineralogist and Antiquarian, 18S5, No. 10, p. 79.

* Am. Nat., vol. 16, 18S2, pp. 265, 266.

''For examples of this form see Ran : Smithsonian Coutril)utious to Knowledge, No.

287, p. 47, Fig. 177.

fi Science, 1884, vol. 3, p. 619.

"Abbott, Prim. Industry, 1881, Fig. 31:5, p. 319; Bull. Essex Inst., vol. 3, 1372, p. 123.

^Morgan, League of the Iroquois, p. 356.



40 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

projection of the stem or base, the bowl remaining jierpendicular. The
next modificatiou is shown in Fig. 6,

which represents a type less common
than the preceding, but found in sev-

eral localites, as, for example, in Hamil-

ton Connty, Ohio; mounds in Sullivan

Couuty, east Tennessee (by the Bu-

reau); and in Virginia.' In these, al-

though retaining the broad or winged

stem, we see the bowl assuming the

forward slope and in some instances (as

some of those found in the mounds in Sullivan County, Tenn.) the pro-

jection of the stem is reduced to a simple rim or is entirely wanting.

Fig. 6. Pipe from Hamilton County, Ohio.

Fii. 7 Pipe fioin Sulln an County, Tennessee.

The next step brings us to what may be considered the typical form
of the modern pipe, shown in Fig. 8. This pattern, according to Dr.

Fig. 8. Pipe from Caldwell County, Xorth Carolina

Abbott,Ms seldom found in New England or the Middle States, "ex-
cept of a much smaller size and made of clay." He figures one from
Isle of Wight County, Va., " made of compact steatite." A large num-
ber of this form were found in the ]S"orth Carolina mounds, some with
stems almost or quite a foot in length.

It is hardly necessary to add that among the specimens obtained from
various localities can be found every possible gradation, from the an-

cient Ohio type to the modern form last mentioned. There is, there-

' Kan : Sinitlisoui.au Contributions to Knowledge, No. 267, p. 50, Fig. 190.

2 Prim. Industry, 18GI, p. :W9.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 41

fore, ill this peculiar line of art and custom an nnbrokeu chain couuect-

ing the mound-bniklers of Ohio with the Indians of historic times, and
in the same facts is evidence, which strengthens the argument, discon-

necting the makers from the Mexican and Central American artisans.

As this evidence appears to point to the Cherokees as the authors of

some of the typical mounds of Ohio, it may be as well to introduce here

a summary of the data which bear upon this question.

Reasons which are thought well-nigh conclusive have already been
presented for believing that the people of this tribe were mound-build-

ers, and that they had migrated in pre-Columbian times from some
point north of the locality in which they were encountered by Euro-

peans. Taking up the thread of their history where it was dropped,

the following reasons are offered as a basis for the conclusion that their

home was for a time on the Ohio, and that this was the region from

which they migrated to their historic locality.

As already shown, their general movement in historic times, though
limited, has been southward. Their traditions also claim that their

migrations previous to the advent of the whites had been in the same
direction from some i)oint northward, not indicated in that given by
Lederer, but in that recorded by Haywood, from the valley of the

Ohio. But it is proper to bear in mind that the tradition given by

Lederer expressly distinguishes them from the Virginia tribes, which

necessitates looking more to the west for their former home. Haywood
connects them, without any authority, with the Virginia tribes, but the

tradition he gives contradicts this and places them on the Ohio.

The chief hostile pressure against them of which we have any knowl-

edge was from the Iroquois of the north. This testimony is further

strengthened by the linguistic evidence, as it has been ascertained that

the language of this tribe belongs to the Iroquoian stock. Mr. Horatio

Hale, a competent authority on this subject, in an article on Indian

migrations published in the American Antiquarian, ^ remarks as follows:

Following the same course of migration from the northeast to the southwest, which

leads us from the Hurous of eastern Canada to the Tuscaroras of central North Caro-

lina, we come to the Cherokees of northern Alabama and Georgia. A connection

between their language and that of the Iro([Uois has long been suspected. Gallatin,

in his "Synopsis of Indian Languages," remarks on this subject: "Dr. Barton thought

that the Cherokee language belonged to the Iroquois family, and on this point I am
inclined to be of the same opinion. The affinities are few and remote, but there is a

similarity in the general termination of the syllables, in the pronunciation and

accent, which has struck some of the native Cherokees. * * *

The difficulty arising from this lack of knowledge is now removed, and with it all

uncertainty disappears. The similarity of the two tongues, apparent enough in

many of their words, is most strikingly shown, as might be expected, in their gram-

matical structure, and especially iu the affixed pronouns, which in both languages

play so important a part.

More complete vocabularies of the Cherokee language than have

hitherto been accessible have recently come into possession of the Bu-

' Am. Antiquarian, vol.5, 1883, p. 20.



42 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

reau of Etlinolo.i>y, aiul their study serves to confirm the above con-

clusion tliat tlie Oherokees are an offshoot of Iro(iuoian stock.

On the other hand, the testimony of the mounds all taken together

or considered generally (if the conclusion that the Cherokees were the

authors of the j^STorth Carolina and East Tennessee mounds be accepted)

seems to isolate them from all other mound-building people of that

portion of the United States east of the Rocky Mountains. Neverthe-

less there are certain remains of art which indicate an intimate relation

with the authors of tlie stone graves, as the engraved shells, while there

are others which lead to tlie opinion that there was a more intimate

relation v/ith the mound-builders of Ohio, especially of the Scioto Val-

ley. One of these is furnished by the stone pipes so common in the

Ohio mounds, the manufacture of which appears also to have been a

favorite pursuit of the Cherokees in both ancient and modern times.

In order to make the force of this argument clear it is necessary to

enter somewhat further into details. In the first place, nearly all of

the pipes of this type so far discovered have been found in a belt com-

mencing with eastern Iowa, thence running eastward through northern

Illinois, through Indiana, and embracing the southern half of Ohio;

thence, bending southward, including the valley of the Great Kanawha,
eastern Tennessee, and western North Carolina, to the northern bound-

ary of Georgia. It is not known that this type in any of its modifica-

tions iirevailed or was even in use at any point south of this belt.

Pipes In the form of birds and other animals are not uncommon, as may
be seen by reference to PI. XXIII of Jones's Antiquities of the Southern

Indians, but the platform is a ieature wholly unknown there, as are

also the derivatives from it. This is so literally true as to render it

strange, even on the supposition here advanced ; only a single one (near

Nashville, Tenn.), so far as known, having been found in the entire

South outside of the Cherokee country.

This fact, as is readily" seen, stands in direct opposition to the idea

advanced by some that the mound-builders of Ohio when driven from

their homes moved southward, and became incorporated with the tribes

of the Gulf States, as it is scarcely possible such sturdy smokers as

they must have been would all at once have abandoned their favorite

pipe.

Some specimens have been found north and east of this belt, chietly

in New York and Massachusetts, but they are too few to induce the

belief that the tribes occupying the sections where they were found

were in the habit of manufacturing them or accustomed to their use

;

possibly the region of Essex, Mass., may prove to be an isolated and
singular exception.

How can we account for the fact that they were confined to this belt

except upon the theory that they were made and used by a single tribe,

or at most by two or three cognate tribes f If this be admitted it gives

as a result the line of migration of the tjibe, or tribes, by whom they



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 43

were made; aud the gradual modificatiou of tlie form indicates the di.

rection of the movement.

In the region of eastern Iowa and northern Illinois, as will be seen

by reference to the Proceedings of the Davenport Academy of Natural

Sciences,^ and the Smithsonian Eeport for 1882,- the original slightly-

curved platform base appears to be the only form found.

Moving eastward from that section, a break occurs, and none of the

type are found until the western border of Ohio is reached, indicating

a migration by the tribe to a great distance. From this point eastward

and over a large portion of the State, to the western part of West Vir-

ginia, the works of the tribe are found in numerous localities, showing
this to have long been their home.

In this region the modifications begin, as heretofore shown, and con-

tinue along the belt mentioned through West Virginia, culminating in

the modern form in western North Carolina and East Tennessee.

As pipes of this form have never been found in connection with the

stone graves, there are just grounds for eliminating the Shawnees from

the supposed authors of the Ohio works. On the other hand, the en-

graved shells are limited almost exclusively to the works of the Shaw-
nees and Cherokees (taking for granted that the former were the au-

thors of the box-shaped stone graves south of the Ohio and the latter

of the works in western North Carolina and East Tennessee), but are

wanting in the Ohio mounds. It follows, therefore, if the theory here

advanced (that the Cherokees constructed some of the typical works of

Ohio) be sustained, that these specimens of art are of Southern origin,

as the figures indicate, and that the Cherokees began using them only

after they had reached their historical locality.

Other reasons for eliminating the Shawnees and other Southern tribes

from the supposed authors of the typical Ohio works are furnished by
the character, form, and ornamentation of the pottery of the two sec-

tions, which are readily distinguished from each other.

That the Cherokees and Shawnees were distinct tribes, and that the

few similarities in customs and art between them were due to vicinage

and intercourse are well-known historical facts. But there is nothing

of this kind to forbid the supposition that the former were the authors of

some of the Ohio works. Moreover, the evidence that they came from a

more northern locality, added to that furnished by the pipes, seems to

connect them with the Ohio mound-builders. In addition to this there

is the tradition of the Delawares, given by Ueckewelder, which appears

to relate to no known tribe unless it be the Cherokees. Although this

tradition has often been mentioned in works relating to Indians and kin-

dred subjects, it is repeated here that the reader may judge for himself

as to its bearing on the subject now under consideration

:

The Leniii Lenape (according to tbe tradition Landed down to them by their ances-
tors) resided many hundred years ago in a very distant country in the western part of

' Vol. 1, 187G, PI. IV.
=^ Smithsonian Report for 18S2 (18H4), Figs. 4-5, pp. r)b'9-602.



44 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

the American coutiueut. For some reason which I do not tind accounted for, they de-

termined on migrating to the eastward, and accordingly set out together in a body.
]

After a very long journey and many nights' encampments ' by the way, they at length

arrived on the 2iamacsi-Si2)u,'' v.-here they fell in with the Meugwe,' who had likewise

emigrated from a distant country, and had struck upon this river somewhat higher up.

Their object was the same witli that of the Delawares ; they were proceeding on to the

eastward, until they should liud a country that pleased them. The spies which the

Lenape had sent forward for the purpose of reconnoitring, had long before their arrival

discovered that the country cast of the Mississippi was inhabited by a very powerful

nation who had many largo towns built on the great rivers flowing through their

land. Those people (as I was told) called themselves TaUlgew or Talleyeic}. * ^ *

Many wonderful things are told of this famous people. They are said to have been

remarkably tall and stout, and there is a tradition that there were giants among
them, people of a much larger size than the tallest of the Lenape. It is related that

they had built to themselves regular fortifications or iutrenchments, from whence

they would sally out, but were generally rejiulsed. I have seen many of the fortifi-

cations said to have been built bj" them, two of which, in particular, were remarkable.

One of them vras near the mouth of the river Huron, which empties itself into the

Lake St. Clair, on the north side of that lake, at the distance of about 20 miles north-

east of Detroit. Tliis spot of ground was, in the year 1776, owned and occupied by a

Mr. Tucher. The other works, properly iutrenchments, being walls or banks of earth

regularly thrown up, with a deep ditch on the outside, were on the Huron River, east

of the Sandusky, about six or eight miles from Lake Erie. Outside of the gateway of

each of these two iutrenchments, which lay Avithin a mile of each other, were a

number of large llat mounds in which, the Indian pilot said, were buried hundreds

of the slain Talligewi, whom I shall hereafter, Avith Colonel Gibson, call Alligewi.

Of these iutrenchments Mr. Abraham Steiner, who was with me at the time when I

saw them, gave a very accurate description, which Avas published at Philadelphia

in 1789 or 1790, in some periodical Avork the name of Avhich I can not at present

remember.

When the Lenape arrived on the banks of the Mississippi they sent a message to the

Alligewi to request permission to settle themselves in their neighborhood. This was
refused them, but they obtained leave to pass through the country and seek a settle-

ment farther to the eastward. They accordingly began to cross the Namaesi-Sipu,

when the Alligewi, seeing that their numbers were so very great, and in fact they con-

sisted of many thousands, made a furious attack upon those who had ci'ossed, threat-

ening them all Avith destruction, if they dared to persist in coming over to their side

of the river. Fired at the treachery of these people, and the great loss of men they
had sustained, and besides, not being prepared for a conflict, the Leuapi consulted

on what Avas to be done; Avhether to retreat in the best manner they could, or to try

their strength, and let the enemy see that they were not cowards, but men, and too

high-minded to suffer themselves to be driven oif before they had made a trial of

their strength and were convinced that the enemy was too ])owerful for them. The
Mengwe, Avho had hitherto been satisfied with being spectators from a distance,

offered to join them, on condition that, after conquering the country, they should be
entitled to share it Avith them ; their proposal Avas accepted, and the resolution was
taken by the two nations, to conquer or die.

. Having thus united their forces the Lenape and Mengwe declared Avar against the
Alligewi, and great battles Avero fought in Avhich many warriors fell on both sides.

The enemy fortified their largo towns and erected fortifications, especially on largo
riA-ers and near lakes, where they were successfully attacked and sometimes stormed
by the allies. An engagement took place in which hundreds fell, who were after-

' " Many Nights' encampment " is a halt of one year at a place.
2 The Mississippi or The River of Fish ; Namacs, a fish, and Sijxi a river.

^ The Iroquois, or Five Nations.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUXDS. 45

wards buried in holes or laid together in heaps and covered over with earth. No
quarter was given, so that the AUigewi at last, finding that their destruction was

inevitable if they persisted in their obstinacy, abandoned the country to the con-

querors and fled down the Mississippi Eiver, from whence they never returned.

The war which was carried on with this nation lasted many years, during which

the Leaape lost a great number of their warriors, while the Meugwe would always

hang back in the rear leaving them to face the enemy. In the end the conquerors

divided the country between themselves. The Mengwe made choice of the lands

in the vicinity of the great lakes and on their tributary streams, and the Lenape took

possession of the country to the south. For a long period of time, some say many
hundred years, the two nations resided peacefully in this country and increased very

fast. Some of their most enterprising huntsmen and warriors crossed the great

swamps, and falling on streams running to the eastward followed them down to the

^reat bay river (meaning the Susquehanna, which they call the great bay river from

where the west branch falls into the main stream), thence into the bay itself, which

we call Chesapeake. As they pursued their travels, partly by laud and partly by

water, sometimes near and at other times on the great salt-water lake, as they call

the sea, they discovered the great river which we call the Delaware.

This quotation, altbough not the entire tradition as given by Hecke-

welder, will suffice for the present purpose.

The traces of the name of these mound-builders, which are still pre-

served in the name "Allegheny," applied to a river and the mountains

of Pennsylvania, and the fact that the Delawares down to the time

Heckewelder composed his work called the Allegheny Eiver "Allegewi

Sipu," or river of the Allegewi, furnish evidence that there is at least

a vein of truth in this tradition. If it has any foundation in fact there

must have been a people to whom the name "Tallegwi"' was applied,

for on this the whole tradition hangs. Who were they 1 In what tribe

and by what name shall we identify them? That they were mound-

builders is positively asserted, and the writer explains what he means

by referring to certain mouuds and inclosures, which are well known

at the present day, which he says the Indians informed him were built

by this people.

It is all-important to bear in mind the fact that when this tradition

was first made known, and the mounds mentioned were attributed to

this people, these ancient works were almost unknown to the investi-

gating minds of the country. This forbids the supposition that the

tradition was warped or shaped to fit a theory in regard to the origin

of these antiquities.

Following the tradition it is fair to conclude, notwithstanding the

fact that Heckewelder interpreted " Xamaesi Sipu" by Mississippi, that

the principal seats of this tribe or nation were in the region of the Ohio

and the western slope of the Allegheny Mountains, and hence it is not

wholly a gratuitous supposition to believe they were the authors of some

of the principal ancient works of eastern Ohio (including those of the

Scioto Valley) and the western part of West Virginia. Moreover, there

' There appears to be no real foundation for the name Allegewi, this form being a

mere supposition of Colonel Gibson, suggested by the name the Lenape applied to

the Alleghenv River and Mountains.



46 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

is tlie statement by Haywood, already referred to, that the Cherokees

had a tradition that in former times they dwelt on the Ohio and built

monuds.

These data, though slender, when combined with the apparent simi-

larity between the name Tallegwi and Cherokee or Ohellakee, and the

character of the works and traditions of the latter, furnish some ground

for assuming that the two were one and the same people. But this as-

sumption necessitates the further inference that tlie pressure which

drove them southward is to be attributed to some other people than the

Iroquois as known to history, as this movement must have taken place

previous to the time the latter attained their ascendancy. It is proba-

ble that Mr. Hale is correct in deciding that the "^amaesi Sipu" of

the tradition was not the Mississippi.' His suggestion tliat it was that

portion of the great river of the North (the St. Lawrence) which con-

nects Lake Huron with Lake Erie, seems also to be more in conformity

with the tradition and other data than any other which has been offered.

If this supposition is accepted it would lead to the inference that the

Talamatan, the people who joined the Delawares in their war on the

Tallegwi, were Hurons or Huron-Iroquois previous to separation. That
the reader may have the benefit of Mr. Hale's views on this (juestion,

the following quotation from the article mentioned is given :

The country from which the Leuape migrated was Shhuili, the ' land of fir trees,"

not iu the West but iu the far North, evidently the woody region north of Lake Su-

perior. The people who joined them in the war against the AUighewi (or Tallegwi,

as they are called in this record), w^ere the Talamatan, a name meaning "not of them-

selves," whom Mr. S<inier identifies with the Hurons, and no doubt correctly, if we
understand by this name the Huron-Iroquois people, as they existed Ijcfore their sep-

aration. The river which they crossed was the Messnsipu, the Great River, beyond
which the Tallegwi were found " possessing the East." That this river was not our

Mississippi is evident from the fact that the works of the mound-builders extended
tar to the westward of the latter river, and wovild have been encountered by the

invading nations, if they had approached it from the west, long before they ar-

rived at its banks. The '' Great River" was apparently the upper St. Lawrence, and
most probably that i)ortion of it which flows from Lake Huron to Lake Erie, and
which is commonly known as the Detroit River. Near this river, according to Hecke-
welder, at a point west of Lake St. Clair, and also at another place just south of Lake
Eric, some desperate conflicts took place. Hundreds of the slain Tallegwi, as be

was told, were buried under mounds in that vicinity. This precisely accords with
Cusick's statement that the people of the great southern empire had " almost pene-
tr.ated to Lake Erie" at the time when the war began. Of course in coming to the

Detroit River from the region north of Lake Su^xsrior, the Algouquins would be ad-

vancing from the west to the east. It is quite conceiv.able that, after many geneia-
tions and many wanderings, they may themselves have forgotten whicli was the true

Messnsipu, or Great River, of their traditionary tales.

The passage already quoted from Cusick's narrative informs us tliat (he contest

Justed "perhaps one hundred years." In close agreement with this statement tin'

Delaware record makes it eudun^ during tlie terms of four head-chiefs, who in suc-

cession piesided in the I>ena[)t^ councils. Erom what we know historically of Indian
customs the average Itnins of such chiefs may be computed at about twenty-five

' Am. Antiquarian, vol. .''), ISS.*?, p. 117.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 47

years. The followiug extract from the recorcU gives their names and probably the

fullest account of the conflict which we shall ever possess:

" Some went to the East, and the Tallegwi killed a portion.

"Then all of one mind exclaimed, AVar! War!
" The Talamatan (not-of-themselves) and the Xitilowan [allied north-people] go

united (to the war).

"Kinnepeheud (Sharp-Looking) was the leader, and they went over the river.

And they took all that was there and despoiled and slew the Tallegwi.

"Pimokhasnwi (Stirring-about) was next chief, and then the Tallegwi were much
too strong.

"Tenchekeusit (Open-path) followed, and many towns were given up to him.

"Pagauchihiella was chief, and the Tallegwi all went southward.

"South of the Lakes they (the Leuape) settled their council-fire, and north of the

Lakes were their friends the Talamatan (Hurons ?)."

There can be no reasonable doubt that the AUeghewi or Tallegwi, who have given

their name to the Allegheny River and Mountains, were the mound-builders.

This supposition briugs the pressing hordes to the northwest of the

Ohio niound-bnilders, which is the direction, Colonel Force concludes,

from the geographical position of the defensive works, they must have

come.

The number of defensive works erected during the contest shows it

must have been long and obstinate, and that the nation which could

thus resist the attack of the northern hordes must have been strong in

numbers and fertile in resources. But resistance i)roved in vain ; they

were compelled at last, according to the tradition, to leave the graves of

their ancestors and flee southward in search of a i)lace of safety.

Here the Delaware tradition drops them, but the echo comes up from

the hills of East Tennessee and North Carolina in the form of the Cher-

okee tradition already mentioned, telling us where they found a resting

place, and the mound testimony fnrnislies the intermediate link.

If they stopped for a time on New Kiver and the head of the Holston,

as Haywood conjectures,^ their line of retreat was in all likelihood up

the valley of the Great Kanawha. This supposition agrees also with

the fact that no traces of them are found in the ancient works of Ken-

tucky or middle Tennessee. In truth, the works along tlie Ohio River

from Portsmouth to Cincinnati and throughout northern Kentucky per-

tain to entirely different types from those of Ohio, most of them to a.

tyi)e found in no other section.

On the contrary, it happens precisely in accordance with the theory

advanced and the Cherokee traditions, that we find in the Kanawha
Valley, near the (tity of Charleston, a ver^' extensive group of ancient

works stretching along the banks of the stream for more than two miles,

consisting of quite large as well as small mounds, of circular and rectan-

gular inclosures, etc. A careful survey of this group has been made,

and a number of the tumuli, including the larger ones, have been ex-

plored by the representatives of the Bureau.

' The Bark Record of the Leni Lei ape.
'^ Nat. and Aborig. Hist. Tenn., p. 223.—See Thomas, "Cherokees probably mouud-

"builders," Magazine Am. Hist., May, Ifr'-^l, p. 398.



48 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS.

The result of these explorcatioiis has beeu to briug to light some very

important data bearing upon the question now under consideration. In

fact we find here what seems to be beyond all reasonable doubt the

connecting link between the typical works of Ohio and those of East

Tennessee and Xorth Carolina ascribed to the Cherokees,

The little stone vaults in the shape of bee-hives noticed and figured

in the articles in Science and the American Katuralist, before referred

to, discovered by the Bureau assistants in Caldwell County, jST. C, and

Sullivan County, Tenn., are so unusual as to justify the belief that they

are the work of a particular tribe, or at least pertain to an ethnic type.

Yet under one of the large mounds at Charleston, on the bottom of

a pit dug in the original soil, a number of vaults of i)recisely the same
form were found, placed, like those of the Sullivan County mound, in

a circle. But, though covering human remains moldered back to dust,

they were of hardened clay instead of stone. ^N^evertheless, the simi-

larity in form, size, use, and conditions under which they were found

is remarkable, and, as they have been found only at the points men-

tioned, the probability is suggested that the builders in the two sections

were related.

There is another link equally strong. In a number of the larger

mounds on the sites of the " over-hill towns," in Blount and Loudon
Counties, Tenn., saucer-shaped beds of burnt clay, one above another,

alternating with layers of coals and ashes, were found. Similar beds

were also found in the mounds at Charleston. These are also unusual,

and, solar as I am aware, have beeu found only in these two localities.

Possibly they are outgrowths of the clay altars of the Ohio mounds, and,

if so, reveal to us the probable use of these strange structures. They
were i^laces where captives were tortured and burned, the most common
sacrifices the Indians were accustomed to make. Be this supposition

worthy of consideration or not, it is a fact worthy of notice in this con-

nection that in one of the large mounds in this Kanawha group one

of the so-called "clay altars" was found at the bottom of precisely the

same pattern as those found by Squier and Davis in the mounds of

Ohio.

In these mounds were also found Avooden vaults, constructed in ex-

actly the same manner as that in the lower part of the Grave Creek

mound ; also others of the pattern of those found in the Ohio mounds,
in which bark wrappings were nsod to enshroud the dead. Hammered
copper bracelets, hematite celts and hemispheres, and mica plates, so

characteristic of the Ohio tumuli, were also discovered here; and, as in

East Tennessee and Ohio, we find at the bottom of mounds in this

locality the post-holes or little pits which have recently excited consid-

erable attention. We see another connecting link in the circular and
rectangular inclosures, not combined as in Ohio, but analogous, and,

considering the restricted area of the narrow valley, bearing as strong-

resemblance as might be expected if the builders of the two localities

were one people.



THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUNDS. 49

It would be unreasonable to assume that all these similarities in cus-

toms, most of which are abnormal, are but accidental coincidences due

to necessity and environment. On the contrary it will probably be

conceded that the testimony adduced and the reasons presented justify

the conclusion that the ancestors of the Cherokees were the builders

of some at least of the typical works of Ohio ; or, at any rate, that they

entitle this conclusion to favorable consideration. Few, if any, will

longer doubt that the Cherokees were mound builders in their historic

seats in ISforth Carolina and Tennessee. Starting with this basis, and

taking the mound testimony, of which not even a tithe has been pre-

sented, the tradition of the Cherokees, the statement of Haywood, the

Delaware tradition as given by Heckewelder, the Bark Record as pub-

lished by Brintou and interpreted by Hale, and the close resemblance

between the names Tallegwi and Chellakee, it would seem that there

can remain little doubt that the two peoples were identical.

It is at least apparent that the ancient works of the Kanawha Yalley

and other parts of West Virginia are more nearly related to those of

Ohio than to those of any otlier region, and hence they may justly be

attributed to the same or cognate tribes. The general movement, there-

fore, must have been southward as indicated, and the exit of the Ohio

mound-builders was, in all probability, np the Kanawha Valley on the

same line that the Cherokees appear to have followed in reacliing their

historical locality. It is a singular fact and worthy of being mentioned

here, that among the Cherokee names signed to the treaty made be-

tween the United States and this tribe at Tellico, in 1798, are the fol-

lowing: ^ Tallotuskee, Chellokee, Yonaheguah, Keenakunnah, and Tee-

kakatoheenah, which strongly suggest relationship to names found in

the Allegheny region, although the latter come to us tlirough the Del-

aware tongue.

If the hypothesis here advanced be correct, it is apparent that the

Cherokees entered the immediate valley of the Mississippi from the north-

west, striking it in the region of Iowa, This supposition is strength-

ened not only b}' the similarity in the forms of the pipes found in the

two sections, but also in the structure and contents of many of the

mounds found along the Mississippi in the region of western Illinois.

So striking is this that it has been remarked by explorers whose opin-

ions could not have been biased by this theory.

Mr. William McAdams, in an address to the American Association

for the Advancement of Science, remarks :
" ]Mounds, such as are here

described, in the American Bottom and low-lands of Illinois are seldom,

if ever, found on the bluffs. On the rich bottom laiuls of the Illinois

River, within 50 miles of its mouth, I have seen great numbers of them

and examined several. The people who built them are probably con-

nected with the Ohio mound-builders, although in this vicinity they

' Treaties between tlie United States of America and the several Indian tribes

(1837), p. 182.

9009 4



50 THE PROBLEM OF THE OHIO MOUXDS,

seem not to bave made many earthen embankments, or walls inclosing

areas of land, as is common in Ohio. Their manner of burial was sim-

ilar to the Ohio mound-builders, however, and in this particular they

had customs similar to the mound-builders of Europe."^ One which

he opened in Calhoun County, presented the regular form of the Ohio
^' altar."

A mound in Franklin County, Ind., described and tigured by Dr. G.

W. Homsher,- presents some features strongly resembling those of

the North Carolina mounds.

The works of Cuyahoga County and other sections of northern Ohio

bordering the lake, and consisting chieHy of iiiclosures and defensive

walls, are of the same type as those of New York, and may be attrib-

uted to people of the Iroquoian stock. Possibly they may be the

works of the Eries who, we are informed, built inclosures. If such

conclusion be accepted it serves to strengthen the opinion that this

lost tribe was related to the Iroquois. The works of this type are also

found aloug the eastern portion of Michigan as far north as Ogemaw
County.

The box-shaped stone graves of the State are due to the Delawares
and Shawnees, chiefly the former, who continued to bur^^ in sepulchers

of this type after their return from the East. Those in Ashland and
some other counties, as is well known, mark the location of villages of

this tribe. Those along the Ohio, which are chiefly sporadic, are prob-

ably Shawnee burial places, and older than those of the Delawares.

The bands of the Shawnees which settled in the Scioto Valley appear

to have abandoned this method of burial.

There are certain mounds consisting entirely or in part of stone, and
also stone graves or vaults of a peculiar type, found in the extreme
southern portions of the State and in the northern part of Kentucky,
which can not be connected with any ether works, and probably owe
their origin to a people who either became extinct or merged into some
other tribe so far back that no tradition of them now remains.

Eecently a resurvey of the remaining circular, square, and octagonal

works of Ohio has been made by the Bureau agents. The result will

be given in a future bulletin,

' Proc. Am. Assoc. Adv. Sci., 29th (Boston) meeting, 1880 (IdSl), p. 715.

- Smithsonian Report for 1882 (1884), p. 722.



NDEX

Page.

Abbott, C.C., on Indian handiwork 22

on pipes 39, 40

Aboriginal remains of Tennessee, Joseph

Jones, cited 26

Adair on plastered houses 17

on mound burial 21

on native potteiy 23

on shell ornaments 34

on pipes 35

AUegewi, Alligewi, Alleghewi, AUegwi,

TaUegewi, or Tallegwi 8, 38-50

Ancient monuments of the Mississippi Val-

ley, Squier and Davis, cited 7, 39

Annals of Tennessee, Kamsay, cited 32, 33

Antiquities of the Southern Indians, C. C.

Jones, cited : 21, 29, 36, 42

Architecture of Indians and mound-build-

ers similar 14-18

Arkansas, house remains or mounds in 15

burial mounds in 20, 24

Armstrong on burial mounds 20

Ashe, Thomas, en Shawnee village 27

Atvs-ater, Caleb, cited on stone articles 23

B.

Bancroft, H. H., cited on Toltec cremation.. 19

Barber, E. A., on pipes 39

Bartrani, William, on Cherokee and Choc-

taw mounds 11

on Creek burial and

buildings 21

on location of Chero-

kees 32,33

Bean, Mrs., rescued from burning on a

Cherokee mound 32

Beck, Lewis C, on Osage burial mounds. .. 12

Bee-hive burial stone vaults 48

Bell, James, on burial mounds 20

Beverly on shell ornaments 34

Biedma on mound-building by Indians 10

Bierce, L. V., on Wyandotte burial mound.. 12

Bossu on mound burial 21

Bottle-shaped vases in mounds 24

Bourbourg, Brasseur de, on Toltec crema-

tion 10

Boyle, David, cited on Huron burial

mounds 18

Page.

Brebeuf, Jean de, on Indian burial mounds. 12

on Huron communal
burial 21

on Huron mortuary use

offiro 21

Burial customs of Indians and mound-build-

ers similar 18, 19

mounds 10,11,12, 19,20,21

under hou.scs 16

C.

Cahokia origin of certain stone graves prob-

able 29

Canada mounds partly Hurou 18

Carr, Lucien, cited against nomadic life of

Indians 9

on council-house mound 33

Cartersville, Ga., Etowah burial mounds. .

.

10, 29

Carver, Jonathan, on ancient earthworks

near Lake Pepin 11

Cass County, 111., burial mounds in 20

Charleston, W. Va., mounds near, connect

those of Ohio and Tennessee 47,48

Chellakee.. 49

Cherokee migration...... 49

letters on a stone in a Tennessee

mound 37

stone graves 26

Clierokees and the Tallegwi 8, 38-30

distinct from Shawnees 43

probable mound-builders 7, 8

probable mound-builders of Ohio 8

probable mound-builders of Ten-

nessee and JTorth Carolina. 30, 31-37

Chickasaw burial under dwellings 21

Chippeway and Pottawatomie burial

mounds 13

Choctaw burial mounds 11

mortuary irse of fire 22

Clavigero cited on Mexican cremation 19

Clinton County, Michigan, mounds 13

Golden on burial mounds 11

Collins on salt-making 27

Copper bells, European, in burial mounds - 33

Cow6, Cherokee mound at 1 ', 33.

Creek burial under dwellings 21

Cuyahoga County, Ohio, mounds, Iroquoian 50

51



52 INDEX.

Page.

D.

Davia. See Squier and Davis.

Delaware salt-kettle pottery 27

stone graves 28, 50

tradition of migration applies to

Cherokees 43

De Soto cited on mound 10

Dumont on Natchez mounds H
on mound pottery 23

Du Pratz on burial mounds 11

on square bouses 17, 18

on native pottery 23

Dwellings of Indians and mound-builders

similar 15

E.

Earle found a copper plate in Illinois 30

Early French voyages, Shea, cited 10

Enes possible builders of some works in

Ohio 50

Essex County, Mass., pipes from graves in 39

Essex mounds, Clinton County, Mich 13

Etowah burial mounds 10,29

European articles in mound graves 33

Excursion through Slave States, Featber-

stonhaugh, cited , 12

Eeatherstonhaugh on burial mounds 12

Fire in mortuary ceremonies 22

Florida, residence mounds in 10

burial mounds in 20

Force on direction of Indian migration 47

Fort "Wayne treaty as to salt grant 27

Fowke, Gerard, found council-house mound 53

Fox burial mound 13

mortuary use of fire 22

G.

Gallatin County, 111., .salt-kettle pottery. 24, 20, 27

Garcilasso de Vega on mound-buililiug 10

Gazetteer of Illinois, J. M. Peck, cited 26

the States of Illinois and Mis-

souri, Lewis C. Beck, cited. . 12

Georgia, burial mounds in 19, 20, 29

burial under dwellings in 21

Gravier on mound-building 10

H.

Hale, Horatio, on Indian migrations 41,42

on identity of the Namaes
Sipu Kiver 46, 47

Haywood on Cherokee tradition of mounds
on the Oliio 46

on Indian migration 47

Hcckewelder, J(,hn, on Indian works 11

on removal of bones

for burial 20

on Delaware tradition

of migration 43,45

Herrera on mound-building 10

Historical reminiscences of Summit
('ounty, Ohio, L. V. Bierce, cited 12

Page.

History of Alabama, Pickett, cited 22

Carolina, Lawson, cited 21,34

Illinois, Reynolds, cited 29

Kentucky, Collins, cited 27

the Five Nations, Colden, cited. 11

the Indians, Schoolcraft, cited . 26

the Manners and Customs of the

Indian Tribes, John Hecke-

welder, cited 1 1, 20, 43-45

the North American Indians,

Adair, cited 21,23,34,35

Virginia, Beverly, cited 34

Holmes, W. H., on engraved shells 30

on Indian fabric 36

Homsher, G. "W., on Indian mounds 50

Houses of Indians and mound-builders per-

ishable 15

rectangular 16

square 17, 18

Howland, H. H., found a copper plate in

Illinois 30

Hunter on stone graves 28

Huron burial mounds 18, 21

I.

Illinois, sites of houses identified in 15

burial mounds in 20, 21, 24

stone graves in 28

copper plate found in 30

and Ohio, mound-builders in, prob-

able identity of 49

Indian migrations 41-50

mound-builders of Mississippi Val-

ley and Gulf States 7

Indiana, pipes in 42

Indians and mound-builders—

similar socially 18

in burial customs 18, 19, 22, 23

in use of stone 22, 23

in pottery 22, 23

Ingals, Mary, first white woman in Ken-

tucky, captive 27

Iowa, mountls in 21

pipes in 42

Iron blade from North Carolina mound 31

Iroquoian works in New York 18

connection of Cherokees 42

J.

Jeflferson. Thomas, on Indiaii mounds in

Virginia 11,19,20

Jesuit Relations cited 11,21,22

Jones, C.C., on burial mounds 20

on burial under dwellings 21

on stone graves 28, 29

on pipes 36, 42

Jones, Joseph, on Tennessee stone graves. . 26

K.

Kanawha mounds connect those of Ohio and

Tennessee 47, 48

Kent, M. B.,on Sac and Fox mortuary use

of fire 22



INDEX.

rage.

Kaskaskia origin of certain stone graves

probable 29

Kickapoo origin of stone graves doubtful.. 29

L.

Lafitau on burial mounds 12, 21

La Harpe on mound-building 10, 11

on house-building 17

Lake Pepin, ancient earthworks near 11

La Petit on Natchez burial mounds 11

Lawson on Indian burial . . 21

on shell ornament 34

League of the Iroquois, Lewis H. Morgan,

cited 39

Lederer on Indian migrations 41

Lewis and Clarke on Indian earthworks. .. 12

Lcskiel cited on native pottery 23

M.

McAdaiDS, William, on identity of Ohio and

Illinois mound-builders 49, 50

Mahoning Eiver, stone graves on the 27, 28

Maryland, Shawnee settlements in 27

Massachusetts, pipes in 39

Mexicans aud Central Americans not In-

dians 41

Michigan, mounds in 13

Middleton, J. I)., observed burial mounds . 20

Migrations, Indian 41-50

Cherokee 49

Delaware, traditions of 43

Mississippi and Kamaes Sipu of doubtful

identity 45, 46

Mississippi Valley and Gulf States, Indiana

the mound-builders of 7

Missouri, remains of houses in mounds 15, 17

burial mounds in 29,21,24

Monroe County, 111., stone graves in 28,29

Morgan, Lewis H., on pipes 39

Mound-builders—

unlike Mexicans, etc 14

and Indians similar

—

socially ] 8

in burial customs 18,19,22,23

in use of stone 22, 23

in pottery 22, 23

Mounds of the Mississippi Valley Histor-

ically Considered, Lucien Carr, cited 9, 33

N.

Xamaes Sipu of doubtful identity with
Mississippi 45, 46

Nanticokes removed bones of the dead 20

Z!fatural History of Florida, Barnard Eo-
mans, cited 21,22

New York, ancient works in, of Indian ori-

gin 18

burial mounds iu 20

pipes in 42

Nicksaw, a Wyandotte, buried under a
mound 12

Norris on mounds 17, 20

Page.

North Carolina, Cherokees mound-builders

in 7

burial mounds in 20, 21

Notes on Virginia, Thomas Jefferson,

cited 10,11,19

0.

Ohio, mounds in, built by Indians 7, 8

burial mounds in 21

stone graves in 28

council-house mound in 33

pipes in 39,40,42

and Hlinois mound-builders, identity

of 49,50

Ornaments, similar among Indians and
mound-builders 22

Osage burial mounds 12

P.

Palmer, Edward, on house mounds 16

Pawnee clay and reed houses 17

Peck, -J. M., on native pottery 26

Pennsylvania, stone graves in 27,28

Peoria, 111., copper plate found near 30

Pickett on Choctaw mortuary use of fire . . 22

Pipes, modern Cherokee stone, in mound.. 33

in mounds 33, 38-43

Pottawatomie and Chippeway burial

mounds 13

Pottery, Indian and mound-builder, similar 23

salt-kettle 24,26,27

Powell, J. W., found a copper plate in Illi-

nois 30

Primitive Industry, C. C. Abbott, cited 22, 39, 40

Putnam, F. W., found a copper plate iu

Tennessee 30

E.

Eamsey on Cherokee mounds 32,33

map cited 32

Eau, Charles, on native ceramic art 23

on stone graves 28, 29

on pipes 39

Eead, M. C, on council-house mound 33

Eomans, Barnard, ctn mound burial 1 2, 2 1 , 22

Eoyce, C. C, on stone graves 27

on Shawnee locations 27

S.

Sac and Fox mounds 13

mortuary use of fire 24, 27

Saint Genevieve, salt-kettle pottery at .... 24, 27

Salt-kettle pottery 24,26,27

Schoolcraft, H. E., on Pawnee houses 17

on Shawnee stone graves 26

Sellers, George E., found primitive pottery

in Illinois 26

Senex, John, map of North America, cited 28

Shawnee salt-ketlle T)ottery 24, 26, 27

settlements in Maryland 27

stone graves 50

Shawnces in Ohio 28

.
distinct from Cherokees 43

Shawneetown, 111., Indian salt works at 24

Shea's Early French Voyages cited 10



54 INDEX.

rage.

Shoemaker showed stont^ graves 29

Sibley on Osage burial mounds 12

Smith, History of Missouri, cited 12

Snyder on burial mounds 20

Sqnier and Davia cited on monnds 7

on ceramic collection 23

on pipes 39

Stone graves 20, 25-30

implements and ornaments among In-

dians and mound-builders similar. . 22

Swallow, G. C, on plastered houses 17

T.

Tallegwi, the Cherokeea and the 8, 38-50

Tamaroa origin of certain stone graves prob-

able... 29

Taylor, W. M., on stone graves in Pennsyl-

vania 27

Tennessee, Cherokees mound-builders in .. 7

sites of houses identilied in 15

burial mounds in 20

salt-kettle pottery in 27

stone graves in 26, 28

copper plate found in 30

mounds in 31-37

pipes in 40, 42

Tensas cabins 17

Thing found a copper plate in Illinois 30

Page.

Timberlake, map cited 32

Toltec cremation 19

Tonty, Henry de, on cabins of the Tensas.. 17

Travels in America, Thomas Ashe, cited .. 27

Treaty of Fort Wayne on salt grant 27

V.

Virginia, burial mounds in 11, 19, 20

stone graves in 27, 28

pipes in 40

W.

Walker, S. T., contents of Florida mound
opened by 10,20

Ward, Nancy, rescued Mrs. Bean from

burning on a, Cherokee mound 32

Washington, Md., stone graves at 27

West Virginia, mounds in 24

pipes in 39

mounds connect those of

Ohio and Tennessee 47, 4S

Winnebago mounds... 13

Wisconsin burial mounds 12, 13,20,21

Wyandotte burial mound 13

T.

Tarrow, H. C, on Indian burial 39

















X


















